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Research Objectives

The Ontario Securities Commission (OSC) partnered with lpsos to conduct a survey of
Canadians 50 years of age or older to understand the experiences and expectations of
retirees and pre-retirees.

ldentifying and addressing the needs of older investors is a priority for the OSC.

The refirement survey can provide important insights into older Canadians. This helps
inform OSC policy and investor education work to better target resources for people
planning and living in retirement.

The research builds on the OSC's Seniors Strategy that sets out a plan to ensure the
needs of seniors are met by Ontario’s securities framework.
The study addressed several topics including:
= The current financial situation of retirees and expected situation for pre-retirees.
= How retirement may be different for pre-retirees compared to current retirees.
= Retirees and pre-retirees financially planning and knowledge.

= The experience and preparedness of Canadians 50+ with unexpected events
and their impact on retirement plans.

= How retirees and pre-retirees plan for physical or cognitive decline.
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Key Findings
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Financial Vulnerability of 50+ Canadians

This retirement survey provides important insights and identifies some
concerning gaps in the expectations and experiences of retirees and
pre-retirees.

While the majority of Canadians 50+ are investing and earning an
iIncome, a significant proportion are in a financially vulnerable
position.

= 15% of retirees and 24% of pre-retirees rate their financial situation
as poot.

= 34% of retirees and 37% of pre-retirees do not have any investment
products.

= 32% of retirees say their monthly expenses in retirement are higher
than they expected. Those with lower incomes are more likely to
have unexpectedly high expenses.




Top Financial Concerns Among Canadians 50+

The most common financial concerns for both retirees and
pre-refirees were:

= Sustained high inflation rates (62% pre-retirees, 56%
retirees).

= Running out of money during retirement (57% pre-
retirees, 3/% retirees).

= Increased housing and rental costs (53% pre-retirees,
39% retirees).

= Unexpected health-care costs (49% pre-retirees, 43%
retirees).



Challenges for Pre-Retirees

Pre-retirees may not retire as comfortably as those who are currently
retired.

Almost one quarter of pre-retirees rated their financial situation as
poor.
Compared to retirees, pre-retirees are:

= More likely to expect to rely on their own savings or on income from
selling their home.

= Less likely to expect to rely on a work-related pension plan.

= Living with less savings and investments, and more debft (including
mortgage debt). They also had a lower total value of investments
and 37% did not have any investment products at all.

= Less likely to have a financial plan for retirement.




Saving for Retirement

While retirees understand how much income they need,
pre-retirees were uncertain about what their expenses
would be in retirement.

About a third of pre-retirees may not be saving enough.

= 88% of retirees indicated having a strong understanding
of how much monthly income they need to pay for their
expenses.

= Considerably fewer pre-retirees (50%) were as confident
In their knowledge of how much they would need to
pay for their expenses in retfirement. And 35% said they
were setting aside under $5,000 in a typical year.



Financial Emergency Planning

Both retirees and pre-retirees may not be prepared for financial
emergencies.

= Almost half of refirees had an unexpected event occur that
significantly impacted their finances — the most common event
being a long-term disability.

= About half of pre-refirees had an event occur that impacted their
ability to save for retirement.

To cover costs after a surprise event, both pre-retirees and retirees
reduced household expenses.

Many retirees had to retire earlier than they had planned and
reported that they had a lower standard of living as a result because
of an unplanned event.



Preparing for Age-Related Health Events

Many Canadians surveyed are not preparing financially
for the possibility of physical or cognitive decline.

Key areas of concern include:

= Power of attorney for property — 60% of retirees and 43%
of pre-retirees have not appointed one.

= Trusted contact person — 71% of retirees and 83% of pre-
retirees have not appointed one.

= Unexpected costs — 61% of pre-retirees currently saving
for retrement had not considered unexpected costs
related 1o health or long-term care in their planning.




Satisfaction in Retirement

Most retirees are having positive experiences of retirement and most
pre-retirees expect to also enjoy refirement.

= /7% of retirees are enjoying retirement and 67% of pre-retirees are
looking forward to retirement.

= /0% of retirees say their standard of living is the same as or better
than it was before they retired. 65% of pre-retirees expect their
post-retirement standard of living to be the same or better than
their current standard.




Snapshot of Retirees’ and Pre-Retirees’ Financial Status

The majority of Canadians 50+ are retired, holding funds in investments, and
earning an income.

= 59% of Canadians 50+ consider themselves retired. Fifteen per cent of those
who consider themselves retired work for pay at least some of the time.

= Median household investment is between $250K and $500K.

= Median income for both retirees and pre-retirees is between $60K and $100K,
though the mean for pre-retirees is higher.

= Retirees report receiving government pension plan benefits (either QPP: 86%
or CPP: 83%), and Old Age Security (73%). The majority of pre-retirees also
expect to receive these benefits, with some expecting to draw from them at
age 65 and some sooner which may not be financially optimal in some
Cases.




Retirement and
Financial Profile of
Canadians 50+
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Employment or Retirement Status

» Respondents were asked to select their current employment status, and 59% of Canadians 50 years of age or older said they were in retirement (retirees), while 41%
were yet to refire (pre-retirees).

» Among Canadians 50 and older, 52% reported they were fully retired, 5% were retired but employed part-tfime or on an occasional basis, while 3% were either
disabled, homemakers or another type of status who were currently in retirement. Twenty-two per cent said they were employed full-time, 6% were employed part-
time, 6% self-employed, 3% were not employed and looking for a job and 5% were either disabled, homemakers or another type of status who were yet 1o retire.

B PRE-RETIREES B RETIREES

- Fully refired _ 52%

Retired but employed part-time I
or on an occasional basis 5%

Employed full-time [N 227
Employed part-time . 6%

Self-employed . 6% Disabled, homemaker or other I 3%

Unemployed but looking for a job I 3%

Disabled, homemaker or other l 5%

Base: All respondents (n=1500)
S1. Which of the following best describes your current employment statuse
© Base: Those who are disabled, homemakers or ‘other’ (n=109)
14 - Ipsos S1a. Thinking about your current lifestyle, would you consider yourself in retirement, or would you say your retirement years are sfill ahead of you?



Profile of Key Differences - Pre-Retirees

Pre-Retirees

» Financial Profile: Lower total value of investments, more likely to be self-directed investors and to
have a higher debt load (including both mortgage and non-mortgage debt) than retirees

* Lower value of current investments: Under $100K (28% vs. 18% retirees), $100k - <$500k (38% vs. 40%), $500k+
(19% vs. 29%)

+ Self-directed investors: (29% vs. 16% refirees)

+ Types of non-mortgage debts: Credit cards (42% vs. 30% reftirees), lines of credit (24% vs. 16%), mortgage on
an investment property (8% vs. 4%), personal loans (3% vs. 1%), student loans (2% vs. 0.2%)

« Owe between $25,000-$49,999 in non-mortgage debts (12% vs. 7% retirees)
* Homeowners with mortgage (40% vs. 17% retirees) or renters (26% vs. 21%)

« Demographically: Predominately under 60 (on average 57 years old), more likely to have higher
annual income, to live with their spouse or partner and other relatives or only their children and to
have immigrated to Canada or belong to an ethnic minority group than retirees.

* Younger age brackets: 50-59 (68% vs. 10% retirees)

* Higher household income: $100K+ (31% vs 14% reftirees)

+ Live with spouse or partner and other relatives (26% vs. 7% retirees) or live with their children only (6% vs. 3%)
* Not born in Canada (21% vs. 15% retirees)

« Ethnic minority (17% vs. 6%)
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Profile of Key Differences - Retirees

» The most notable statistically significant differences where responses were higher among retirees have been highlighted below.
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Retirees

 Financial Profile: Higher total value of investments, hold less debt than pre-retirees, more likely to
be advised on their investment decisions and to have an employer pension plan.

+ Work with financial advisor (54% vs. 43% pre-retirees) or portfolio manager (15% vs. 10% pre-retirees) vs. self-
directed (16% vs. 29% pre-retirees)

+ Higher value of current investments: $500,000 or more (29% vs. 19% pre-retirees)

» Types of savings: TFSA (67% vs. 56% pre-retirees); personal savings in excess of $5k (62% vs. 45% pre-retirees);
employer pension plan (50% vs. 39% pre-retirees)

+ Have employer pension plan (50% vs. 39% pre-retirees)

« Do not have non-mortgage debt (54% vs. 39% pre-retfirees) and lower total non-mortgage debt: Under $10K
(52% vs. 43% pre-retirees)

+« Homeowners without any mortgage (60% vs. 32% pre-retirees)

« Demographically: More than half over 70 (on average 71 years old), more likely to have lower
annual income, to live only with spouse/partner or alone and to have been born in Canada than
pre-retirees.

* Higher age brackets: 60-69 (36% vs. 29% pre-retirees); 70-79 (34% vs. 3% pre-retirees) 80+ (20% vs. 0.2% pre-
retirees)

» Lower household income: Under $40k (27% vs. 20% pre-retirees); $40K-$60K (22% vs. 15% pre-retirees)

+ Live with spouse or partner only (55% vs. 34% pre-retirees) or women who live alone (18% vs. 13% pre-
retirees)

* Born in Canada (85% vs. 79% pre-retirees)



Current Types of Savings Vehicles

= Tax-Free Saving Accounts were very common with 63% of Canadians over 50 years old reporting that they have one. Slightly fewer have an RRSP or RRIF (58%) or
personal savings in excess of $5,000 (55%). Forty-five percent reported having a pension plan from an employer, 30% said they had stocks, bonds, mutual funds or
exempt securities, 18% owned other types of savings or investments, while 9% had a Locked-in Retirement Account and 8% owned real estate investments. 11% said
they did not have any of the savings vehicles listed.

= Most types of investments were more common among retirees than pre-retirees.

Pre-Retiree Retiree
Tax-Free Saving Account (TFSA) _ 63% 56% 67%

A Registered Retirement Savings Plan (RRSP) or a Registered
° wirement income rorer ek INNEEG 557 58% 59%
Personal savings in excess of $5,000 |G 55 45% 62%
A pension plan from an employer _ 45% 39% 50%

edlocis bons mutvel s o el secutfes hol ore ol o I 500, wn %
Other types of savings or investments _ 18% 15% 20%

Locked-in Retirement Account (LIRA) - 9% 8% 9%

Real estate investments other than your home - 8% 8% 7%

| don't know [} 3% 6% 1%

None of the above 1% 13% 10%

Base: All respondents (n=1500)

Q71. Which of the following do you currently have? [Please select all that apply]
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Investment Products Owned

= Thirty-two percent of Canadians over 50 years old reported they currently own mutual funds, 26% owned GICs or term deposits, and 19% had individually held
stocks. 10% said they own exchange-traded units, 6% owned annuities, 4% had bonds or notes, and 3% owned Canada Sowr)ygs Bonds or preferred shares or
segregated funds (3%). Only 2% owned crypto assets while 1% owned other types of securities or principal protected notes (1%). 35% reported that they did not

currently own any investment products.
= Retirees were more likely than pre-retirees to say they currently have GICs or term deposits, annuities, preferred shares, while pre-retirees were more likely to say they

own Canada Savings Bonds or crypto assefts.
Pre-Retiree Retiree
Mutual funds | 327 30% 33%

Guaranteed Investment Certificates (GICs) or Term deposits || EGTGTGTGNGNGGEEEEEEEEEEE 247 20% 30%
Individually held stocks [ ERRRREREGEE 15 19% 19%

Exchange-traded units, including exchange-traded fugﬁa(&lﬁs& B 10 1% 9%
Annuities [ 6% 12% 9%

Bonds or notes other than Canada Savings Bonds [l 4% 2% 8%

Canada Savings Bonds il 3% 3% 4%

Preferred shares i} 3% 4% 2%

segregated funds (lynds sold by an insrance company ol gy 57 1% %
Crypto assets including, cryptocurrencies such as B'E?%'QS@E@% B 2% 2% 3%
Other types of securities orderivchgerftr(gé 'fgr()g#fgr%Triw%rgj 0% 3% 1%
Principal protected notes || 1% 2% 1%

I don’t know [N 10% 12% 9%
| currently do not own any investment products 35% 37% 34%

Base: All respondents (n=1500)
Q72. Do you own any of the following investment products either inside or outside of an RRSP, RESP, RRIF, or TFSA? [Please select all that apply.]
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Annual Household Income

= Twenty-four percent of Canadians 50 years of age or older reported an annual household income of less than $40k, 19% had between $40k and $60k, while 27%

reported an income between $60k and $100k and 21% $100k or more.

= Retirees were more likely than pre-retirees to report an annual household income of less than $60k, and pre-retirees were more likely to have anincome of $100k or

more.

<$40K
$60K - <$100K

Prefer not fo answer

$100K+ 21%

Prefer not fo answer 9%

Base: All respondents (n=1500)
Q74. Please indicate your annual household income before taxes.
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Pre-Retiree Retiree

20%
15%
26%
31%

9%

27%
22%
28%
14%

9%



Value of Household Investments

= Twenty-two percent reported the total value of their household investments as less than $100k, 19% hold between $100k and $250k and 20% between $250k and
$500k, while 26% currently have $1M or more. Retirees were more likely to report household investments of $500k or more compared to pre-retirees who were more

likely to currently have less than $100k.

= Investors (those who held at least one investment product including securities, insurance, or banking products) were more likely to hold total investments of $500k or
more, while non-investors were more likely to have less than $250k.

= Totfal value of investments generally increased with household income. The most notable differences were among those with less than $40k in income who were
more likely to report less than $50k in total investments, while those with $100k or more in income were more likely to have more than $500k in investments.

<350k N 137
$50K - <$100K | 9%
$100K - <$250K [ 197
$250K - <$500K | 207

$500K - <5 1M | 157

$iMT I 117

Prefer not to answer

14%

ssox

$50K - <$100K

<$50K 17% 10%
$50K - <$100K 1% 8% $100K - <$250K
$100K - <$250K 21% 18% $250K - <$500K
$250K - <$500K 17% 22% $500K - <$1M
$500K - <$TM 1% 17% $IM+
$TM+ 9% 12%
Prefer not to answer 16% 13% Prefer not fo answer
20- O©lpsos Base: Those who own investment products either inside or outside of an RRSP, RESP, RRIF, or TFSA (n=828)

<$50K

$50K - <$100K
$100K - <$250K
$250K - <$500K
$500K - <$1M

Under $40K

31%
12%
267
15%
6%
3%

7%

Q75. What is the total value of all your current household investments whether held inside or outside of an RRSP, RESP, RRIF, or TFSA2

$TM+

Prefer not to answer

Household income

$100K or more

S40K to less
than S60K

14%
17%
21%
27%
14%
3%

5%

9%
7%
17%
21%
18%
14%
14%

10%
9%
21%
227
18%
1%

10%

23%
15%
25%
17%
5%
2%
14%

7%
5%
19%
20%
20%
227

8%



Non-Morigage Debts

» Nearly half (47%) of Canadians 50 years of age or older do not have any non-mortgage debt. One third (35%) said they have credit card debft, while two in ten
(19%) have a line of credit and one in ten (12%) a loan for a major consumer purchase (e.g., a car, or furniture). Fewer said they currently have a mortgage on an
investment property (6%), other non-mortgage debts (2%), personal loans from family or friends (2%), student loans (1%) or payday loans (1%).

= Retirees were more likely than pre-retirees to report they do not have any non-mortgage and pre-retirees were more likely to say they currently have credit card
debt, aline of credit, a mortgage on an investment property or a personal loan from family or friends.

Credt cords | <57 an  aon
Line of credit |GGG 197 24% 16%

Al f ' h lik .
oan for a major consumer purc Oseolrf%rcr]wi’rcu?re _ 12% 13% 1%

A mortgage on an investment property - 6% 8% 4%
Other non-mortgage debt . 2% 2% 2%

A personal loan from family or friends [} 2% 3% 1%
Student loans | 1% 2% 0%

Payday loan I 1% 1% 0%
| do not have any non-mortgage debt |G 7 39% 54%

| don't know 3% 4% 2%

Base: All respondents (n=1500)
Q77. Do you currently have any of the following types of debt (not including mortgage debt)? [Please select all that apply]
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Amount of Non-Mortgage Debt

= Among those who said they have personal non-mortgage debts, 48% reported owing less than $10,000, while 28% owe between $10,000 and under $25,000 and

12% owe over $50,000 of debt.
= Retirees were more likely than pre-retirees to report owing less than $10k.

Less than $1000 |G 20

$1.000 to $4,999 | 14 HQ'QER 10K

$5,000 to $9.99¢ | I 13>
$10,000 to $14,999 | 7% ?
$15,000 10 $19.999 [ &% ;g!;o'UNDER 50K <$10K  43% 52%
$20,000 to $24.999 [ 5% $10K - <$50K  31% 26%,
$25,000 to $49.999 | 10%
$50,000 to $74.999 il 3% o ”%
$57,000 10 $99.999 Il 3% ?2\!75R 50K | don’'t know 3% 3%

Prefer not to answer 10% 9%

$100,000 or more - 6%
I don't know |} 3%
Prefer not fo say 10%

Base: Those who have debt (not including mortgage debt) (n=745)
Q78. Please indicate the approximate total amount of personal non-mortgage debt you currently owe?
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Atitude Towards Retirement — Pre-Retirees

= 67% of pre-retirees said they are looking forward to refiring - in particular, 30% are very much looking forward to it, while the balance provided a soft-positive
response (37% rated 5 or 6 out of 7). 10% are not looking forward to it, while a similar proportion had a neutral impression (11%) or don't know (10%).

B 7- VERY MUCH
W ¢

[ S
|

| I

2

1 —NOT AT ALL

DO NOT PLAN TO RETIRE

Il 1 DON'TKNOW

Base: Pre-retirees (n=543)

Q4. How much would you say you are looking forward to retiring? Using a scale from 1 to 7,

where 1 means ‘not at all’ and 7 means ‘very much’.
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LOOKING
FORWARD TO

RETIRING: 67%

NOT LOOKING
FORWARD TO

RETIRING: 10%

Higher among:

«  Household income $100K+: 80% vs. Under $40K: 55%; $40K-$40K: 61%,;
$60K-$100K: 59%
Have an employer pension plan: 76% vs. do not: 61%
Homeowners: 71% vs. non-homeowners: 55%
Rely on a financial advisor to plan for unexpected events: 75% vs. those
who do not: 65%




AHitude of Retirees about their Retirement Years

» 77% of retirees said they are enjoying their retirement years — in particular, 30% say they have enjoyed it very much, while the balance provided a soft-positive
response (47% rated 5 or 6 out of 7). 11% said they are not enjoying retirement, while a similar proportion had a neutral impression (12%).

= Thinking of the reasons that led fo retirement, 47% had reached the age that they had wanted to refire, while 41% said they had wanted fo enjoy life. 27% wanted
to prioritize their health, while slightly fewer wanted to spend more tfime with family and friends (23%), no longer enjoyed their job (23%), or wanted to travel more

(19%).

How much are you enjoying your retirement years so far?

B 7 - VERY MUCH
B¢
H s
[
3
2

1 —NOT AT ALL

Base: Reftirees (n=878)

ENJOYING:
77%

igher among:
Investors: 85% vs. non-investors: 72%
Have an employer pension plan: 83% vs. do not: 72%
Homeowners: 80% vs. non-homeowners: 69%
Urban: 79% vs. Rural: 70%
Rely on financial advisor to plan for unexpected
events: 85% vs. do not: 74%

Higher among:

+ Aged 50-59: 24%
Household income <$40k: 18%
Non-investors: 15% vs. investors: 5%
Investment portfolio under 50k: 23%

L Rural: 17% vs. Urban: 9%

What were the reason(s) that led you to retire?

Reached the age | wanted to retire

| wanted to enjoy life

To prioritize my health

To spend more fime with family and friends
No longer enjoyed my job

To travel more

Offered a package fo refire

Felt like | could not perform the essential duties
of my job

To care for an adult relative

To provide child-care to grandchildren or other
family members’ children

To volunteer for a cause or organization | care
about

Received an inheritance and no longer had to
work

Other

Don't know

Non-homeowners: 18% vs. homeowners: 8%

Q30. How much would you say you are enjoying your retirement years so fare Using a scale from 1 to 7, where 1 means ‘not at all’ and 7 means ‘very much’
Q31. Generally speaking, what were the reason(s) that led you to retire? [Please select all that apply].
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I 477
I 417

N 277

H 237

- 23% Higher among:
B 19% —@ Household income

$100K+: 33%

B 12%
M 9%

B 5%

l 4%

B 4%

| 1%

21%

| 1%



Planned Activities During Retirement and Lived Experiences of Retirees

* When asked how they have been spending their time during their retrement, 64% of retirees are spending time with family and friends, while half (51%) are focused
on new or existing hobbies, followed closely by exercising regularly (46%). 35% have been improving their eating habits or traveling for leisure, followed by

volunteering (23%).

= For pre-refirees, the types of things they plan to do during their retirement years are generally very similar with a few notable exceptions. Indeed, 62% of pre-retirees
plan to spend time with family and friends, while 52% intend on focusing on new or existing hobbies or exercising regularly. Notably, pre-retirees are more likely to
plan to fravel for leisure (55% vs. 35% for retirees) and work part time (35% vs. 8% for retirees) than retirees reported they currently do.

What are you doing with your
time in your retirement?

What do you plan to do during
your retirement years?

I PRE-RETIREES

I 627

I 55%

B RETIREES
Spending time with family and friends |G 547 Spending time with family and friends
Spending time on new or existing hobbies |G 517, »|  Traveling for leisure
Exercising regularly | 467, Spending fime on new or existing hobbies

Improving my eating habits fo be more healthy _ 35%

Exercising regularly

Traveiing forleisure. N 35%

I 527
I 527,

A

p| Working part-time

Volunteering. I 23%
Caring for spouse, common-law partner or other relative || N 1 9%
Providing childcare for grandchildren or other young relatives || 14%

I 35%

Volunteering
Improving my eating habits to be more healthy

Caring for spouse, common-law partner or other relative

Working part-time | 8% i:
Caring for my parents - 7%

Spending part of the time out of the country at a property | own or rent l 2%

Working full-time | 1%

Starting or confinue running a business | 1%

Other 1 3%
Don't know l 2%

26 — ©lpsos Base: Refirees (n=878); Pre-refirees (n=543)

Providing childcare for grandchildren or other young relatives
Spending part of the time out of the country at a property | own or rent
Caring for my parents

Starting or continue running a business

Don’'t know

Working full-time

Other

Q2. [IF PRE-RETIREE]: What do you plan to do during your retirement years? [IF RETIREE]: What are you doing with your fime in your retirement?

I 31%
N 25%
N 15%
N 13%
N 1%
I 97
M 6%
M 4%
M 4%
4%



Assessment of Current Financial Situation

» 66% of retirees rated their current financial situation as strong — in particular, 12% said it was very strong, while most provided a soft-positive rating (54% rated 5 or 6
out of 7). Fewer than 15% rated their current financial situation as poor or that it was neither strong nor poor (18% rated 4).

» Comparatively, pre-retirees rated their current financial situation as weaker relative to retirees. At more than half (53%), most reported their financial situation was
strong- specifically, 6% said it was very strong, while most provided soft-positive ratings (47% rated 5 or é out of 7). 24% rated their current financial situation as poor,
followed closely by those who said it was nelther strong nor poor (22% rated 4).

» The proportion who rated their current financial situation as strong increased with age, up until 80 years old, and was also higher among those with more annual

household income, larger investment portfolios and higher generoﬁgfinonciol knowledge.

I RETIREES I PRE-RETIREES
® ®
12% STRONG Bl - VERYSTRONG % STRONG
66% HHE 16% 53%
22% HHE:
B
HHE:
2
1 - VERY POOR
H B | DON'TKNOW o POOR
POOR 24%
15%

Base: Refirees (n=878); Pre-refirees (n=543)
Q1. How would you rate your current financial situation? Using a scale from 1 fo 7, where 1 means ‘very poor’ - you are having great difficulty and 7 means ‘very strong’ - you are living very comfortably.
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Standard of Living in Retirement

» 44% reported that their standard of living was about the same as it was compared to before they retired, while 30% said it was worse and 26% thought it was better.

» |n comparison, 55% of pre-retirees said they expect their standard of living during retirement to be about the same as it is currently. 30% said they expect it to be
worse, while 10% said they think it would be better.

I RETIREES

Compared to before you retired...

+3 — Much Better . 5%

0 - About the same

-1 16%
-2 9%
-3 — Much worse 6%
Don't know | 1%

Base: Retirees (n=878)

Q36. Do you feel your standard of living in retirement is better, worse

or about the same compared to before you retired?
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Higher among:
BETTER * Time of retirement is more
26% than 20 years: 33%

«  Aged 60-69: 26%; 70-79: 30%

—o . Investor: 30% vs. non-
investor: 23%
*  Have an employer pension
44% plan: 31% vs. do not: 21%

WORSE
30% Higher among:

Household income <$40k: 43%

Non-homeowners: 40% vs,
homeowners: 27%

—

Non-investors: 36% vs. investors 22%

Do not rely on financial advisor to
plan for unexpected events: 33%
vs. those who do: 24%

Investment portfolio <$50K: 45%

I PRE-RETIREES

Compared to current situation...

+3 — Much Better I 3%
2 | 2%

1 ] 4%

0 - About the same

-1

-2 7%

-3 - Much worse 5%

Don’'t know . 6%

Base: Pre-Refirees (n=533)

18%,

?
BETTER

10%

55%

WORSE
30%

—

Higher among:

Household income: <$40k: 38%;
$40K - $60K: 40%

Non-investors: 35% vs. investors
22%

Do not rely on financial advisor
fo plan for unexpected events:
33% vs. those who do: 23%

Investment portfolio <$50K:47%

Q9. Do you expect your standard of living during retirement will be better,

worse or about the same as it is currently?



Sources of
Retirement Income
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Overview of Government Retirement Benefits

» Respondents were asked about their current status as it relates to government benefits. A brief summary of each benefit asked in the survey including qualification
criteriais provided below.

The Canada Pension Plan (CPP) is a monthly, taxable benefit that replaces part of an individual'sincome when
they retire. If the individual qualifies, they will receive the CPP retirement pension for the rest of their life. To qualify
the individual must be at least 60 years old and have made at least one valid contribution to the CPP. Valid
conftributions can be either from work done in Canada, or as the result of receiving credits from a former spouse or
former common-law partner at the end of the relationship. CPP is for individuals who work in provinces and
territories outside of Quebec.

Canada Pension Plan (CPP)

The Québec Pension Plan (QPP) is a monthly, taxable benefit exclusively for residents of Quebec that replaces part
of an individual'sincome when they retire. To qualify, the individual must be at least 60 years old and have worked
in Quebec for at least a year. The plan is funded by contributions made by individuals who work in Québec and
their employers.

Quebec Pension Plan (QPP)

The Old Age Security (OAS) pension is a monthly, faxable payment individuals can get if they are 65 and older. The
Old Age Security (OAS) amount they would receive depends on theirincome and how long they have lived in Canada or specific
countries after the age of 18.

The Guaranteed Income Supplement (GIS) is a monthly payment available to low-income Old Age Security
Guaranteed Income Supplement (GIS) pensioners. It is not taxable. To qualify, the individual must be 65 or older, live in Canada, receive the Old Age
Security pension and have annual income below the maximum threshold based on their marital status.

30- ©lpsos Q2a. What is your current status as it relates to each of the following benefits2 @



Government Retirement Benefits — Current and Future Uptake

= Among refirees, 86% said they currently receive benefits from the Quebec Pension Plan (among Quebec residents) and 83% currently receive the Canada Pension
Plan. 10% and 13% respectively anficipated they will receive either in the future. 73% said they currently receive Old Age Security while 20% will receive it in the
future. 18% said they currently receive the Guaranteed Income Supplement and one in ten (9%) will receive it in the future; 62% reported they weren't eligible to

receive the benefit.

» Among pre-retirees, 78% anticipated receiving benefits from the Canada Pension Plan in the future and 65% from the Quebec Pensions Plan (among Quebec
residents), while 14% and 20% respectively said they currently receive either benefit. 76% said they would receive Old Age Security in the future, while 7% currently
receive it. Pre-retirees were less certain about their status as it relates to the Guaranteed Income Supplement and 45% indicated they don’t know if they will receive
the benefit, while 31% said they weren’'t eligible. Roughly 23% anticipated they would receive GIS in the future, while 2% said they currently receive it.

I RETIREES

62%
4% _3% Lo
Quebec Canada Old Age Guaranteed
Pension Plan  Pension Plan Security (OAS) Income
(QPP) (CPP) Supplement
(GIS)
Base: Refirees (n=Base varies); Pre-retirees (n= Base varies)
31— O©lpsos Q2a. What is your current status as it relates to each of the following benefitse

Il B CURRENTLY RECEIVING
WILL RECEIVE IN THE FUTURE
B B NOTELIGIBLE

I B DON'TKNOW

B PRE-RETIREES

Y A/ Au—

31%
45%
2
.
Quebec Canada Old Age Guaranteed
Pension Plan  Pension Plan Security (OAS) Income
(QPP) (CPP) Supplement
(GIS)



Age of Uptake of Government Benefits — Retirees

» 60% of retirees who currently receive QPP started at 60 years old, while 17% began at 65 and the balance between those ages. 39% of those who currently receive
CPP started at 60 years old, followed closely by 65 years old (35%), while the balance started between 60 to 65. 81% started receiving OAS at 65 years old, while
most others began after 65. 52% started GIS benefits at 65, 25% started after 65 and the balance before 65.

= Among the relatively few who will receive QPP, CPP or GIS in the future, a plurality anticipated starting the benefit at 65 years old (40%, 41% and 43% respectively).
32% of those who will receive QPP and 30% of those who will receive CPP will start before 65, while two in ten will begin after 65. The balance of those who will
receive GIS were either uncertain or will start the benefit after 65. Among those who will receive OAS, the vast majority will start at 65 years old (69%), while the
remaining were nearly evenly divided between starting the benefit before or after 65.

= Notably, there were no significant differences in age of uptake among those who reported they were advised by a financial advisor, portfolio manager, or robo-
advisor compared to those who said they were self-directed investors.

B CURRENTLY RECEIVING B WILL RECEIVE IN THE FUTURE

AVERAGE AGE
60%
86% 62
Quebec Pension 16%
Plan (QPP ? 8%
_ 83% 39% 4% 63
Canada Pension 19%
2 A 5% 4% % A Z 7%
Plan {CPP) 13% 27 37% 3% 2% 1% §% 0% _——g—— 4% 65
. 73% L 45
Old Age Security Zoon
(OAS) 9% ? 27 10% 6%
20% s 02 38 1% ] %% 1% 121% 0% w37 65
18% 28%
Guaranteed Income ° 8% 1% 1% 65
Supplement (GIS) 9% 8 Ty 215 eﬁ‘: 89; . . 1%
: 60 62 63 64 65 66 67 68 69 70 DK 65
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Q2b. At what age do you plan to start receiving the following retirement benefitse /Q3. At what age did you start receiving the following retirement benefits?



Age of Uptake of Government Benefits — Pre-Retirees

» Pre-retirees who will receive each type of benefit in the future most commonly expected to start receiving benefits when they reach 65 years old. 51% will start
receiving QPP at 65, while most others will start receiving it before 65. For CPP, 56% will start receiving it at 65, while 20% will start before they reach 65 and slightly
fewer (15%) after 65. 72% will start receiving Old Age Security or the Guaranteed Income Supplement (71%) at 65, while most others will start receiving it after 65.

= Among the relatively few who said they are currently receiving government benefits, 88% started QPP (among Quebec residents) at 60 years old, 89% started OAS
and 68% started GIS at 65 years old. 49% of those who said they currently receive CPP started at 60, while 26% started at 65 and the balance between those ages.

= Notably, there were no significant differences in age of uptake among those who reported they were advised by a financial advisor, portfolio manager, or robo-
advisor compared to those who said they were self-directed investors.

I CURRENTLY RECEIVING

WILL RECEIVE IN THE FUTURE

88%
20% 51%
Quebec Pension
Plan (QPP) 17% 6% 5% 2% 7% 4% 4%
“ 5 0 650670 0% 0% 0%0% 0% 0% 0%0% 0%0% 0%
14% 49% 56%
Canada Pension T 0% .
Plan (CPP \{ A 6% 3% o 3% A 9%
an (CPP) 14% 4 27 3% B ~3%2 3% g 3% e
89%
) 7%
Old Age Security -~
(OAS) 4% : 5% 4% 7% 9%
0% 8% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5% 0%
G teed | 27 S
uaranteed Income 20% .
Supplement (GIS) 3% 0% 1% 1% 687 1% 1% 12% 1% 7% 13%
0% 0% ¥% () () (9 T 0% 9%—9%_9%
60 61 62 63 64 65 66 67 68 69 70 DK
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Q2b. At what age do you plan to start receiving the following retirement benefitse/ Q3. At what age did you start receiving the following retirement benefitse
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Sources of Income

= 85% of retirees rely on CPP or QPP pension plans during their retirement, while 73% rely on OAS and GIS. 51% said they rely on a work-related pension plan and 34%
on investment income or personal savings and 33% on selling of investments.

= 78% of pre-retirees said they expect to rely on CPP or QPP pension plans when they retire, while 64% plan to rely on OAS and GIS. 52% said they plan to use personal
savings and selling investments, 40% investment income, while 36% plan to use their spouse’s pension plan and 24% money from selling or downsizing their homes.
Pre-retirees were less likely to expect to rely on work-related pensions as a source of income compared to those currently retfired (36% vs. 51% for retirees) and were
more likely to consider selling or downsizing their homes (24% vs. 9% for retirees). Pre-retiree men were more likely to expect to rely on CPP/QPP (59% vs. 46% for
women), personal savings/selling investments (59% vs. 47% for women) and investment income (45% vs. 35%).

= Those with a high general financial knowledge, investors, those who rely on a financial advisor to help plan for unexpected events or have higher income
households were more likely to say that they rely on most sources of income and to expect income from multiple sources.

Il RETIREES: CURRENT INCOME SOURCES RELY ON B PRE-RETIREES: SOURCES OF INCOME EXPECTED
I, 857, I 787
Old Age Security (OAS) and Guaranteed Income Supplement (GIS) I N 737, I 4%
Personal savings and selling of investments | N | 33% I | 52%
Investmentincome N 347, I  40%
A pension from where you or your spouse/common-law partner worked | _
Money from selling or downsizing your home - ]
Support from spouse or common-law partner 0% . 12%
Other government pensions, such as veteran’s pension, etc. Il 7% Il 8%
Rentalincome from a property you own [l 3% M 6%
Income from running your own business | 1% M 5%

Support from family members Il 4% W 4%

Disability Support Program (ODSP) W 2% B 3%

Crypto staking orlending | 0% B 3%

Reverse mortgage | 0% B 2%

Inheritance 1M 9% 0%
Other WM 6% N 8%
Idon'tknow | 1% M 6%
Base: Plan fo refire (n=533) @
34 - ©lpsos Q11. What are the sources of income you expect to rely upon when you retire? [Please select all that apply]
Base: Refirees (n=878)

Q40. What are the sources of income you rely upon during your refirement? [Please select all that apply]



Most Relied Upon Sources of Income

» 54% of retirees rely on CPP and QPP as their main source(s) of income during their retirement; 47% rely on OAS and GIS, while four in ten (44%) rely on their work-
related pension. Considerably fewer rely on investment income (14%) or personal savings and selling of investments (11%) as their main sources of income.

* Among pre-retirees who know which sources of income they expect to rely on during retirement, 47% said they are planning to rely primarily on CPP or QPP. 30% rely
on OAS or GIS, followed closely by their spouse’s pension (27%). personal savings or selling investments (25%) or investment income (21%).

= Lower income households, those without employer pensions or those who do not own a home were more likely to say they expect fo rely primarily on government
benefits as their source of income during retirement. Pre-retirees were more likely to say they expect to rely on personal savings (25% vs. 11% for retirees) as well as
investment income (21% vs. 14%) compared to those currently retired.

Bl RETIREES: MOST RELIED UPON SOURCES OF INCOME I PRE-RETIREES: MOST RELIED UPON SOURCES OF INCOME

Canada Pension Plan (CPP)/Quebec Pension Plan (QPP) NG 547, I 47%
Old Age Security (OAS) and Guaranteed Income Supplement (GIs) [ EGTcNGG 477, I 307
A pension from where you or your spouse/common-law partner worked | EGcNNTNG— 447, N | 27 %%
Personal savings and selling of investments M| 11% I | 25%
Investmentincome I 14% I 217
Money from selling or downsizing your home ~ 1{2% I | 8%
Other government pensions, such as veteran’s pension, etc. M 5% W 4%
Support from spouse or common-law partner 0% B 3%
Income from running your own business 1 1% B 2%
Rental income from a property you own | 1% i 2%
Disability Support Program (ODSP) 11% 1 2%
Support from family members 1 2% 11%
Reverse mortgage 0% | 0%
Crypto staking or lending 0% | 0%
Inheritance 1 2% 0%
Other  m 3% W 3%
| don't know 0% 0%
Base: Plan to retire and know which source of income they rely on (n=500)
Q12. And, which of these sources of income do you expect to rely upon the most during your retirement?2 Please select up to three main sources of income.
35— ©lpsos Base: Retirees (n=869)
Q41. And, which of these sources of income do you rely upon the most during your retiremente Please select up to three main sources of income. @



Annual Pension Plan Income

= Qver half (53%) of those who said they have an employer pension reported they are receiving or will receive under $50,000 in income annually, 19% between
$50,000 and under $100,000 and 3% $100k or more. Notably, 14% said they don't know the total amount they will receive annually.

= Retirees were more likely to report currently receiving less than $50k per year from their employer pension plan compared to pre-retirees who were more likely to say
they don't know (34% vs. 4% for retirees) or expect to receive $100k or more.

Less than $10,000
$10,000 to $9,999
$20,000 to $29,999
$30,000 to $39,999
$40,000 to $49,999
$50,000 to $59,999
$60,000 to $69,999
$70,000 to $79.999
$80,000 to $89,999
$90,000 to $99,999
$100,000 to $109,999
$110,000 to $119,999
$120,000 to $129,999
$130,000 to $139,999
$140,000 to $149,999
More than $150,000
| don’t know

| prefer not to answer

Base: Those who have a pension plan from their employer (n=683)

I 107 UNDER 50K
I 147, | 53%

I 57, ?
BN 67 | 50K-UNDER 100K
. 3% 19%

1% 9

9% | 100K+

1 0% 3%

0

| 0%

W 1%

I 147
1%

Q76. What is the total amount you are receiving or will receive from your employer pension plan annually (not including CPP/QPP or OAS)?2
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Retiree

<$50K 34% 63%

$50K - <$100K 17% 21%
$100K+ 6% 1%

| don’t know 34% 4%

Prefer not to answer 10% 11%



Retirement Saving Strategies — Pre-Retirees

» Pre-retirees reported they are saving for their retirement. Their methods include putting lump sums of money towards long-term savings/investments whenever they
can (33%), putting regular amounts of money towards long-term savings/investments (31%) or making confributions to a pension plan through their employer (30%).
20% said they make contributions to a group RRSP through their employer (with their employer RRSP matching). Some plan to sell their principal residence an
purchase less expensive property (17%) or save through a family inheritance (16%). 11% indicated that they don’t currently save money for retirement.

» |nvestors and homeowners were more likely to report saving for retirement in multiple ways.

| put lump sums of money fowards long-term savings and/or investments
whenever | can

Regular amounts of money including automatic withdrawals from my bank
account fowards long-term savings and/or investments

Make conftributions to a pension plan through my employer

Make conftributions to a group RRSP through my employer (with employer RRSP
matching)

Sell my principal residence and purchase something less expensive

Through a family inheritance

Make conftributions to a group RRSP through my employer (without my employer
confributing)

Through another source(s) of income

Sell my principal residence and rent

Sell property that is not my principal residence to generate income
Rent property that | own that is not my principal residence

Receive company stock options

Build equity in a private business

| don’t know

| don't currently save money for retirement/ have plans to pay for my retirement
years

Base: Pre-retfirees (n=533)

B PRE-RETIREES
Both higher among:

33% « Household income $100K+: 41% (for both)
« Investors vs. non-investors (51% vs. 19%; 41% vs. 23%)
31% *  Have employer pension plan vs. those who do not
(39% vs. 29%; 39% vs. 24%)
I 30% +  Homeowners vs. non-homeowners (37% vs. 21%; 34%
vs. 21%)
_ 20% * Rely on financial advisor to plan for unexpected
events vs. those who do not (42% vs. 30%; 44% vs. 26%)
I 17% « High general financial knowledge (46% and 39%)
N 167
I 137
I 127
N 77
N 47
57
Il 3%
M 3%
I 97 Higher among:
* Household income under $40K: 27% or between $40k to under
N 1% $60k: 22%

*  Non-investors: 16% vs. investors: 4%

+  Non-homeowners: 26% vs. homeowners: 6%
37— ©Ipsos Q10. In what ways are you saving for your retirement or plan to pay for the years after you retire? * Low or moderate general financial knowledge: 19% and 14%



Draw-Down Strategies — Retirees

» Among retirees who have retirement sov}ggs, 24% reported not having withdrawn any money to this point, followed closely by those who typically withdraw what

they need/want with no pre-set formula
employed any of the remaining draw-down strategies.

| have not withdrawn any money from my retirement savings
| withdraw what | need/want when | want it with no formula
| withdraw the minimum amount that is set by Canadian tax rules for RRIF withdrawals

The amount | withdraw each year is fixed and set at 4% each year (the 4% Rule)

| leave the capital in my accounts and only spend the dividends and interest that is
generated from my investments

| withdraw a percentage of my accounts each year and | increase this percentage as
| get older

| withdraw a percentage of my accounts each year and | decrease this omogrn’rlgs I
get older

The amount | withdraw each year is fixed and is greater than 4% each year

At the start of my retirement, | divided the number of years | expect to live by the total
amount in my accounts and spend that fixed amount each year

| am withdrawing larger amounts from my accounts as | have deferred taking CPP to
an age beyond age 65 such as age 70

Other

dontinow I 77

Base: Have some retirement savings (n=765)
Q39. Which of the following withdrawal strategies (also known as draw-down strategies) do you use, if any?
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B RETIREES
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6%

) or withdraw the minimum amount set by the Canadian tax rules for RRIF withdrawals (22%). Considerably fewer

Higher among:

Aged 50-59: 49%

Women: 29% vs. men: 18%
Non-investors: 27% vs. investors 20%

Higher among:
« 80+ years old: 35%
* Retired more than 20 years: 30%

|—. Higher among:

Aged 70-79: 37% and 80+: 32%
Men: 26% vs. women: 18%

Investors: 28% vs. non-investors: 17%
Do not rely on financial advisor to
plan for unexpected events: 26% vs.
those who do: 19%



Use of Retirement Savings for Monthly Expenses — Retirees

» Reftireesreported a variety of ways that they use their retirement savings to pay for monthly expenses with no specific approach being particularly prominent. The
most common approaches include paying for monthly expenses by using their own (or spouse’s/por’mer’;) government pension (1 7%?, withdrawing money on a
predefined consistent basis (17%) or by using their own (or their spouse’s/partner’s) work pension plan (15%). Notably, 19% reported not using any of their retirement
savings for monthly expenses, while 11% indicated they had no retirement savings.

B RETIREES
Higher among:
| do not use any retirement savings for monthly expenses _ 19% |—@ -+ Women: 22% vs. men: 16%
Have employer pension plan: 23% vs. do
Monthly expenses are typically covered by my own or my spouse/common-law partner’s _ not: 15%
government (CPP/QPP/OAS) pension(s) so | only draw-down (withdraw) money as needed 17%

Withdraw money on a set and consistent basis (i.e. monthly, quarterly, annually) _ 17%

Monthly expenses are typically covered by my own or my spouse/ common-law partner’s _
work related pension plan so | only draw-down (withdraw) money as needed 15%

Withdraw money as needed with no set schedule _ 12%

Monthly payments from an annuity to cover my monthly expenses . 3%

Monthly payments from an annuity and also withdrawing money as needed . 3%

Other . 2%
| don’'t know l 2% Higher among:
»  Household income under $40K: 23%
| do not have any refirement savings 1% Non-investors: 19% vs. investors: 1%

Non-homeowners: 25% vs. homeowners: 7%
Low or moderate general financial

knowledge: 18% and 14%
Base: Retirees (n=878)
Q38. Which of the following best describes how you are using your retirement savings to pay for your monthly expenses2 Consider savings accumulated in
either an RRSP (including spousal RRSP), TFSA, RRIF, LIRA or non-registered investment account or savings account. @
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Retirees’ Monthly Expenses

= 42% of retirees said they found that their typical monthly expenses in retirement were about the same as they expected them to be before retirement. 32%

indicated that their expenses were higher than they expected, while 23% said they were lower.

I RETIREES

Significantly higher - 9%
Somewhat higher _ 24%

About the same
Somewhat lower 20%
Significantly lower 4%

Don't know I 2%

Base: Retirees (n=878)
Q42. Are your typical monthly expenses in refirement higher, lower or about the same as you expected them to be before you retired?
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HIGHER Higher omongf
32% —@ - Householdincome <$40: 40%
Women: 36% vs. Men 28%

42%

Higher among:
Men: 27% vs. Women: 19%

Household income $40K - $60K: 28%
and $60K - $100K: 26%



Financial Preparation
and Use of Advice
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Understanding of Income Needed for Monthly Expenses

= 88% of retirees indicated having a strong understanding of how much monthly income they need in order to pay for their expenses- 44% know exactly how much,

while the same proportion provide a soft-positive response (44% rated 5 or 6 out of 7). Very few said they have a limited understanding (3%).

= Comparatively, considerably fewer pre-retirees were confident in their understanding of how much they will need to save their retirement. Half (50%) believed they
have a strong understanding, 10% know exactly how much, while four in ten provide a soft-positive response (40% rated 5 or 6 out of 7). Two in ten (20%) said they
have a limited understanding, while a similar proportion were neutral towards their level of understanding (19%).

B 7 -1 KNOW EXACTLY
HOW MUCH

B¢
[ S
[
| K]
2
1 — I DON'T KNOW AT ALL

Il 1 DON'TKNOW

Base: Refirees (n=878)

B RETIREES

STRONG
UNDERSTANDING:

88%

Q35. How strong is your understanding of how much monthly income you need in order to pay for your
expensese Using a scale from 1 to 7, where 1 means you don't know at all and 7 means you know exactly

how much.
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I PRE-RETIREES

10%

B 7 -1 KNOW EXACTLY
HOW MUCH 13%
B ¢
B>
[
| !
2
1 -1 DON'T KNOW AT ALL

Il | DON'TKNOW

10%

Base: Pre-Refirees who plan to retire (n=533)
Q5. How strong is your understanding of how much you will need to save in order to pay for expenses during your
retiremente Using a scale from 1 fo 7, where 1 means you don’t know at all and 7 means you know exactly how much.

STRONG
UNDERSTANDING:

50%

Higher among:

e Investors: 64% vs. non-
investors: 40%

* Rely on financial advisor to
plan for unexpected events:
68% vs. do not: 44%

* High general financial
knowledge: 59%

LIMITED
UNDERSTANDING:

20%



Saving For Retirement - Pre-Retirees

» Among pre-retirees who said they are currently saving for their retirement, 35% reported they were setting aside under $5000 in a typical year, 22% between $5000
and $10,000 and 24% over $10,000. 20% said they didn’t know how much they were currently saving during their retirement.

= Of those who said they conftribute to a pension plan throu

h their employer, 32% typically save under $5000 per year, 20% between $5000 and $10,000 and 12%

aside over $10,000. Notably, 36% didn't know how much ’r%ey paid in contributions to their work-related pension plan in a typical year.

B SAVE FOR THE RETIREMENT
Less than $1,000 1 8%

$1.000 to less than $2,000 1N 7% UNDER $5K:
$2,000 to less than $3,000 M 7% 34%
$3.000 to less than $4,000 1M 6%
$4,000 fo less than $5,000 7% T
$5.000 to less than $6,000 1 8%
$6,000 to less than $7,000 Il 4% $5K - S10K:
$7.000 to less than $8,000 B 2% 22%
$8.,000 to less than $9,000 W 3%
$9.000 to less than $10,000 1M 7% °
$10,000 to less than $15,000 1N 12% OVER $10K:
$15,000 to less than $20,000 1l 5% 24%
$20,000 to less than $25,000 W 2% Higher among:
$25000 fo less than $30,000 | 1% | Invesiors 35% i, romimvestors: 12%
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More than $30,000 Il 4% * Rely on financial advisor to plan for unexpected
events: 31% vs. do not: 21%

I don’t know | 20%|- High general financial knowledge: 29%

Base: Currently save money for retirement (n=427)

Q13. In a typical year, how much do you save for your retirement (excluding contributions to a pension plan if applicable)?
Base: Conftribute to a pension plan through their employer (n=161)

Q14. And how much do you pay in contributions to your work-related pension plan in a typical year?2

. CONTRIBUTIONS TO WORK-RELATED PENSION PLAN
mas ¢

mmm 37, | UNDER $5K:

mm 77 | 327

-

e 7% 1

m_—7% | sk - s10K

W27 130%

m 2%

- 47

W4

:45;’ OVER $10K:
12%

0%

5 2%

11%

I 347




Financial Planning - Retirees

» 59% of retirees have a formal plan that describes where the monthly income they need to pay for their expenses comes from, including 40% who have an informal
plan and 19% who have a formal written plan. 36% said they don't think they need a formal plan, while 4% don’t have a plan but want one.
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B RETIREES —

Higher among:
Investors: 28% vs non-investor:13%
1 9% Investment portfolio of $1M+: 34%
6% Homeowners: 21% vs. non-homeowners: 13%
, Yes, | have a Rely on financial advisor to plan for unexpected events: 36%

| don't know  formal written plan vs. those who do not: 9%
« High general financial knowledge: 23%
» Those retired for 10 years or less: 22%

32%

No, | don't think | need
a retirement plan

Higher among:

+ Non-investors: 38% vs. investors: 24%

« Do noftrely on financial advisor to
plan for unexpected events: 39%
vs. those who do: 19%

* Investment portfolio of $50k to less
than $100k: 45%

59% Yes,

| HAVE A PLAN

407

Yes, | have an
informal plan

Higher among:
) * Investors: 45% vs non-investor: 36%
No, I don’t have a - Self-directed investors: 56%

plcm but want one * Those retfired 11 to 20 years: 44%

Base: Retirees (n=878)
Q37. Do you have a plan that describes where the monthly income you need to pay for your
expenses in retirement will come from?2 This income may come from your savings, investments,

employer-related pension or Canada Pension Plan/Quebec Pension Plan or Old Age Security (OAS).



Financial Planning - Pre-Retirees

» |In comparison, 49% of pre-retirees said they have a plan for how they will save for retirement, including 36% who have an informal plan and 13% a formal written

plan. 28% said they don't have a plan but want one, while 16% don’t think they need one.

I PRE-RETIREES

13%

Yes, | have a
formal written plan

8%

| don't know

16%

No, | don’f think | need
a retirement plan
Higher among:
»  Household income under $40k: 29%
* Do notrely on financial advisor to

plan for unexpected events: 20% vs.
those who do: 8%

28%

No, | don't have a
plan but want one

Higher among:
*  Non-investors: 34% vs. investors: 20%
« Do notrely on financial advisor to plan for unexpected
events: 33% vs. those who do: 13%
+ Investment portfolio under $250K: 34%
*  Non-homeowners: 35% vs. homeowners: 25%
Children under 18 in household: 42%

Base: Pre-Retirees (n=533)

45- ©lpsos Q6. Do you have a plan that describes how you will need to save for your retirement?

Higher among:

* Household income $100K+: 19% vs. under $40K: é6%; $40K-$60K: 3%
Homeowners: 15% vs. non-homeowners: 5%

Investors: 21% vs non-investors: 7%

Investment portfolio between $500K-$1M: 46%

Rely on financial advisor to plan for unexpected events: 38% vs.
those who do not: 3%

* Plan to retire in next 10 years: 15%

« High financial knowledge: 16%

49% Yes,

| HAVE A PLAN

36%

Yes, | have an
informal plan

Higher among:
Investors: 41% vs non-investors: 32%
High financial knowledge: 42%



Are Pre-Retirees On Track with their Financial Plan?

" Almong pre-retirees who have a plan for their retirement, 61% said they were on track in their saving for retirement, 29% were behind and 5% were ahead of their
plan.

= 34% of pre-refirees said they expect needing less monthly income than they currently have during their retirement, followed closely by 30% who anticipate needing
about the same amount of income. 26% said they would need more income to pay for their expenses while 10% remained uncertain.

I PRE-RETIREES

% 5% 10%

| don’t know Ahead

| don't know
26%

More income

Higher among:
* Household income under
$40k: 56%
29% 34% * Investment portfolios under
Behind : $50K: 45%
Less income « Do not have employer
pension plan: 32% vs. those
. who do:18%
Higher among: +  Non-homeowners: 44% vs.
* Household income homeowners: 19%
$100K+: 48% —
6 ‘I % * Investors: 42% vs. non: 28%
*  Have employer pension
On track plan: 42% vs.do not: 28%
» Homeowners: 39% vs. 30%
non: 20%
+  High general financial About the same
knowledge: 42%
Base: Pre-Retirees (n=533)
Base: Pre-retirees who have a plan (n=258) Q8. Do you anficipate needing more, less or about the same monthly income as you currently have fo pay
Q7. How would you say you are progressing in saving for your refirement compared fo your plan?g for expenses during your retirement?
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Management of Investment Account

= Among those who said they own investment products, 49% reported working with a financial advisor who assists them make investment decisions, while 21% are self-
directed investors and 13% had a portfolio manager. 8% said they don’t have an investment account that holds the necessary types of investments, while 3% only
have investments through their employer’s pension plan or use an online investment advisor.

= Retirees were more likely than pre-retirees to report they work with a financial advisor who assists them in making investment decisions or have a portfolio manager,
while pre-retirees were more likely to say they are self-directed investors or to only have investments through their employer’'s pension plan.

| work with, or have, a financial advisor who assists me with
rvesment secson: [T - 7 54

| am a self-directed investor, | do not work with an advisor and
I manage my own investments through a discount brokerage _ 21% 29% 16%
(order eéxecution only account)

| have a portfolio manager who handles my investments on
my behalf so | do not have to make individual frading _ 13% 10% 15%
decisions
| don't have an investment account that holds any of the
Gbovs invedtments - 8% 7% 9%
| only have investments through my employer’s pension plan . 3% 5% 2%
_luse an online investment adviser/robo-adviser that selects
investments on my behalf (e.g. Wealth Simple, Questrade or . 3% 4% 2%
Nest Wealth)
| don't know . 3% 3% 3%

Base: Those who own investment products either inside or outside of an RRSP, RESP, RRIF, or TFSA (n=714)
Q73. Not including investments that are part of your pension plan through your employer, how do you manage your primary investment account (i.e., an account that holds stocks, ETFs, REITs, bonds, notes, mutual funds, or other
types of securities or derivatives)2¢ Please select one only.
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General Financial Knowledge: Retirees vs. Pre-Retirees

A series of four questions were used to assess the general financial knowledge of
Canadian 50 years of age or older.

Across these measures, the average proportion who provided a correct response
was 56% with results very similar between retirees (57%) and pre-retirees (55%).

17% of pre-retirees and 14% of retfirees answered all four questions correctly, 34% of
retirees and 28% pre-retirees answered three questions correctly, 25% of pre-retirees
and 26% of retirees two questions correctly, 17% pre-retirees and 18% retirees one
question correctly and 13% pre-retirees and 9% retirees zero questions correct.

Average financial knowledge was also higher among:
= Men (65% vs. women: 47%)

= %/her annual household income (Under $40K: 44%; $40K- <$60K: 56%; $60K-<$100K:
$100K+:69%)

* Investors (69% vs. non-investors: 47%)
= Self-directed investors (75% vs. Advised: 68%; Robo-advisor: 59%)
= Homeowners (60% vs. non-homeowners: 45%)

= Men Ilvmég alone, those living with their spouse/partner (either as a two-person
household or also living with children or others) (61%, 58% and 62% vs. women living
alone 47%; those living with children only: 43%)

49 — © lpsos Base: All respondents (n=1500)

Financial Knowledge Score: Pre-Retirees
(% Average Correct response)

Lero
One
Two
Three

13%
17%
25%

Four I 177,

Financial Knowledge Score: Retirees
(% Average Correct response)

Lero
One
Two
Three
Four

9%
18%
e 26%

577

55%

28%

T 347

I 147



Knowledge of Interest Rates and Inflation

*» When asked about interest rates, 59% of Canadians 50 years or older chose the correct answer with results consistent between retirees (60%) and pre-retirees (58%).
28% chose the wrong answer, while 13% didn’t know.

= When posed with a hypothetical question about inflation, 78% of Canadians 50 years or older answered correctly with retirees (80%) more likely to provide an
accurate response than pre-retirees (74%). 6% chose the wrong answer, while 16% said they don’t know.

Interest Rates Knowledge Knowledge of Inflation
13% 16%
| don’f know | don't know

5%

Less than $110

exoc’rly The
599 same as today \ 78%
o \
... less than
More than $110
3% today
Retirees: 60% i d"g?/re than Refirees: 80%

23%

Exactly $110

Pre-Retirees: 58%

o

Higher among:

Pre-Retirees: 74%

Investors: 71% vs. non-investors: 51% Higher among:
+ Aged 80+: 67% * Investors: 87% vs. non-investors: 71%
Men 72% vs. Women: 48% * Aged 70-79:85%
Correct response « Household income $100k+: 73% * Men 86% vs. Women: 71%
Residents of British Columbia: 68% *  Household income $100k+: 86%

Base: All respondents (n=1500)
Q65. Suppose you had $100 in a savings account and the interest rate was 2% per year. After 5 years, how much do you think you would have in the account if you left the money to grow?2
Q66. Imagine that the interest rate on your savings account was 1% per year and inflation was 2% per year. After 1 year, with the money in this account, would you be able to buy -
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Knowledge of Stocks vs. Mutual Funds and Bond Pricings

= When asked a true or false question about purchasing a single company’s stock versus a mutual fund, 61% Canadians 50 years or older chose the correct response

with results consistent between retirees (62%) and pre-retirees (60%). 36% said they don’t know, while 3% chose the wrong answer.

» 25% of Canadians 50 years or older were able to correctly answer that if interest rates fall, bond prices should rise; results are consistent between retirees (24%) and

pre-retirees (26%). 39% didn’t know, while 36% chose the wrong answer.

Company Stocks vs. Mutual Funds

3%

True

39%

| don't know

36%

| don't know

61%

False

Retirees: 62%
Pre-retirees: 60%

|

Higher among:
Men: 71% vs. Women: 53%
Investors: 79% vs. non-investors: 49%
Household income $100k+: 78%

Correct response

Base: All respondents (n=1500)
Qé67. Do you think the following statement is true or false: “Buying a single company'’s stock usually provides a safer refurn than a mutual fund”?

Q68. If interest rates fall, what should happen fo bond prices?
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Bond Price Knowledge

1%

Stay the same

Rise

25%

Fall

25%

Retirees: 24%
Pre-retirees: 26%

:

Higher among:
Men: 32% vs. Women: 18%

Investors: 40% vs. non-
investors: 14%

Household income
$100k+: 38%

Self-employed: 40%



Retirement Knowledge - Impact of Inflation

* When asked a guestion about the impact of inflation on income over time, 35% selected the correct response with results consistent between Retirees (36%) and

Pre-retirees (34%). 35% said they didn't know, while 30% provided an incorrect response.

One-third lower

The same . 4%

One-tenth greater I 2%

One third greater I 2%

Don’'t know

Base: All respondents (n=1500)
Q63. If inflation is 2% every year, and your income stays the same, after 20 years what will your spending power be?2
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Retirees: 36% Higher among:
. —@ - Men: 47% vs. Women: 25%
Pre-retirees: 34% + Household income $60k+: 42%

Investors: 43% vs. non-
investors: 30%

. . Higher among:
Retirees: 367% —@ - Women: 46% vs. Men: 23%

Pre-retirees: 32% +  Household income <$40: 42%
*  Non-investors: 40% vs. investors: 26%



Retirement Knowledge - Pension Income Splitting

= When asked about pension income splitting, 32% selected the correct response which was higher among reftirees (36% vs. 26% pre-refirees). 45% reported they don't

know, which was higher among pre-retirees (53% vs. 39%) or provided an incorrect response (46%).

» 37% of those who reported living with a spouse or common law partner had accurate knowledge of pension income-splitting.

Retirees: 36%

Pre-retirees: 26%
Higher among:
Aged 70-79(43%)
Men (35% vs. 29%)
Household income $100K+ (45%)
+ Investors (44% vs. 23%) / Investment portfolio TM+: 56%
Employer pension plan (38% vs. 27%)
« Homeowners (36% vs. 19%)

?

—@ Living with spouse/ partner: 37%

32%

14%

2%
- —

You can choose to allocate eligible, You can choose to allocate eligible You can choose to allocate eligible
pension income from one spouse to | pension income from one spouse to  pension income from one spouse to

another on your tax return but the another and the other spouse another on your tax return and the
income is received by the person receives that income directly other spouse receives that income
who is entitled to the pension income directly in the subsequent year

Base: All respondents (n=1500)
Qé4. What is your understanding of what pension income splitting ise
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Retirees: 39%

Pre-retirees: 53%
Higher among:

Household income <$40: 62%

Non-investors: 55% vs. investors: 30%

Female: 51% vs. Male: 38%

Aged 50-59: 52% and 60-69: 51%

T

45%

| don't know

Correct response



Unexpected Events
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Unexpected Events — Pre-Retirees

53% of pre-retfirees said they have not experienced unexpected events in their lives that had a significant and lasting impact on their ability to save for their
retirement. 20% indicated that they experienced an unexpected reduction in income, while 13% had large unexpected expenses unrelated to health or home
repairs, lost money in the stock market S] 1%)., needed to pay health care expenses for themselves or other family members (8%) or needed to provide financial

support to a family member or friend (8%).

Among those who experienced unexpected events, by far the most common response was to cut back on household spending as a result (54%), while 32%
decided to retire later, 22% were forced to cash in savings or investments, while 14% had to sell personal assets or other valuables to compensate for the
unexpected event, started putting more money into savings or investments (12%) or had to take on another job to increase their earnings (12%).

Have you ever experienced any unexpected events? What actions, if any, did you take to respond?

Unexpected reductioninincome [l 20% —@ Higher among: Cut back on household spending |
°  Women: 24% vs. men: 15% ) ) ¢ 54%
Had other large unexpected expenses [l 13% + Non-investors: 23% vs. Decided toretire later |GGG 327
] investors: 16% Cashed in savings/investments N 22%
Lost money in the stock market - 11% Sold personal assets or other valuables (i.e. car, boat, jewellery, .
Had to pay health care expenses for myself or artwork] 14%
ey another fomiﬁl member o?/friend - 8% Started putting more money info savings orinvestments I 12%
Provided financial support to a family memkf;er odr - 8% Took on another job(s) to increase earnings I 12%
ren Took out a Home Equity Line of Credit to have money for unexpected . 1 17
) . . expenses (-
Developed a long-term disability - 7% Started a special savings/investment account to prepare for future
unexpected events [ 8%

Divorced or separated from my spouse/ common : ~ :
law partner . 7% Moved savings/investments into products that could accessed énocgirﬁ m 77
. . Moved savings/investments into products that could potentially earn
Lost money in a business ] 3% ved savings/iny e procy viaporeniialy 2ote Il 7%
Moved investments info products that were safer and more . 6%
Lost money in a fraud or scam || 3% predictable °
Sold my primary residence or other property i 4%
Forced refirement of my spouse/partner Had a family member, spouse/ common law-partner who had to re-
yse /P I 2% Y P P enterwork force W 3%
Impacted financially due to another type of Declared bankruptc
separation (e.g. family member(s), friends) | 1% Py 1 1%
Other 4%
Otner I 4% o .
L ) Didn’t need to take any actions Il 8%
No unexpected events had a mgmﬂcont/lcshn% Higher among: )
impact on my ability to save for my refiremen 53% « Household income $100K+: 63% Wasn't able to fake any actions 7%
Base: Plan to refire (n=535)
Q21. Have you experienced any unexpected events in your life that had a significant and lasting impact on Base: Pre-retirees who experienced unexpected events (n=253)
your ability to save for your retirement?2 [Please select all that apply] Q22. What actions, if any, did you take to respond fo the unexpected event(s) you experienced?
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Unexpected Health-Related Events

= 62% of pre-retirees said they have not experienced any health-related events that impacted their ability to prepare for the future. 21% experienced physical health
limitations, 18% reported experiencing mental-health limitations or feeling loneliness and feelings of social isolation, while 8% reported having had to deal with losing
a spouse, partner or other family member.

Higher among:

Physical health limitations such as limited mobility from arthritis, _ 21% |-@ * Householdincome under $40K: 36%
diabetes, or pulmonary disease © + Non-homeowners: 32% vs. homeowners: 17%
» |dentify as ethnic minority: 23% vs. those who do not: 14%

Mental-health limitations (such as depression, anxiety, or other
mental iliness) _ 18%

Higher among:

Loneliness and feelings of social isolation _ 18% —@ ° Householdincome under $40K: 30%
*  Non-homeowners: 29% vs. homeowners: 13%
* Have a disability: 45%

Losing my spouse, common law partner or other family member - 8%

Requiring significant support from family or friends due to health - 59 Higher among those who have an
limitations > @ investment portfolio of less than 50K: 21%

Cognitive decline arising from illnesses such as Alzheimer’s disease, .
lewy body dementia, vascular or other forms of dementia 4%

Having been a victim of crime . 4%

Having been a victim of elder financial abuse I 1%

Higher among:
None of the above 62% * Household income $100K+: 75%

Base: Plan to refire (n=622)
Q28. Thinking about your health and the health of those in your household, have you experienced any of the following events that may have impacted your ability to prepare for the future? [Please select all that apply] @
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Preparing For Unexpected Health or Long-Term Care Costs

= 61% of pre-retirees who reported they currently save for their refirement said they have not considered unexpected costs related fo health or long-term care in their
retirement planning - 49% considered it but have not included it in their plan while 12% don't think it is something they need. 32% indicated they have addressed this
in their retirement plans, including 22% who have done so by increasing the amount they anticipated needing, and 10% who are covered through insurance.

. . . . . ? Higher among:
Yes, this has been incorporated into my retirement savings . , . )
plan by increasing the amount | anficipate needing 227 @ - Invesfor: 28% vs. non-investor: 15%
YES * Rely on financial advisor to plan for
unexpected events: 31% vs. those
32% who do not: 18%
Yes, this has been addressed through long-term care
insurance or another type of insurance 10%
®
No, | have considered it but have not incorporated it info
my retirement savings plan 497
NO
61%
No, | don’t think this is something | need to consider 12%

| don’t know . 7%
Base: Currently save money for retirement (n=427)

Q15. Have you considered the potential for unexpected costs related to health or long-term care (e.g., modifying your home, in-home healthcare, or a long-term care facility) in your retirement planning?
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Use of Advice to Help Plan For Unexpected Events — Pre-Retirees

= 69% of pre-retirees said they do not rely on a financial advisor to help them plan for unexpected events.
= Of the 26% who do, over 82% said the advice helped them plan well for unexpected events while only 3% said they were advised poorly.

. . . How well do you feel your financial advisor has
Rely on financial advisor helped you plan for unexpected events?

6%
+3-V Il 21%
| don't know ewe _ 7 WELL
> I - | 827
26% 1 I 337
Yes

0 13%
Higher among: -1 1% L 4
—@ - Investor: 42% vs. non-investor: 15% POOR
2]1% | 3%

-3 - Very poorly | 1%

Don't know I 2%

69%

No—Q.

Higher among:

Household income under $40k: 83%
Base: Plan fo retfire (n=622)

Q24. Do you rely on a financial advisor to help you plan for unexpected events that may impact your financial Base: Rely on a financial advisor (n=160)
stabilitye Q25. How well do you feel your financial advisor has helped you plan for unexpected eventse
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Advised to Create an Emergency Fund? - Pre-Retirees

» Among pre-retirees who said they rely on a financial advisor to help them plan for unexpected events, 61% indicated that they were recommended to create an
emergency fund as part of their financial planning, while 32% were not.

» 84% of those who were recommended to create an emergency fund ended up doing so, while 16% did not.

Financial advisor recommended Created emergency fund
creating emergency fund based on their advice
8% 0%
| don't know 1 6% don 1 know

No

327 61%

Yes
84%
Yes
Base: Pre-retirees who rely on a financial advisor (n=160)
Q26. Has your financial advisor ever recommended creating an emergency fund as part of your financial Base: Whom advisor ever recommended creatfing an emergency fund (n=97)
planning to help plan for unexpected events? Q27. And, did you end up creating an emergency fund based on their advice?
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Use of Advice to Help Plan For Unexpected Events — Retirees

» 62% of retirees said they do not rely on a financial advisor to help them plan for unexpected events.
= Of the 37% who do, 83% said the advice helped them plan well for unexpected events while only 5% said they were advised poorly.

Rely on financial advisor

27

| don't know

37%

Yes

No Higher among:
—@ - Investor: 53% vs.
non-investor: 25%
Higher among: ®

Household income
under $40k: 71%

Base: Plan to retire (n=878)
Q46. Do you rely on a financial advisor to help you plan for unexpected events that may impact your financial
stability 2
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How well do you feel your financial advisor has
helped you plan for unexpected events?

+3 - very well | NS 7 |
WELL
> I - | 837

0 12%
-1 3%
2 1%

-3-Very poorly 1%

Don't know I 1%

Base: Rely on a financial advisor (n=323)
Q47. How well do you feel your financial advisor helped you plan for unexpected events?



Emergency Funds

= Among pre-retirees who said they rely on a financial advisor fo help them plan for unexpected events, 45% indicated that they were recommended to create an
emergency fund as part of their financial planning, while 46% were not.

» 88% of those who were recommended to create an emergency fund ended up doing so, while 12% did not.

Financial advisor recommended Created emergency fund based on
creating emergency fund their advice
9% 1%
| don't know | don’t know

45%

Yes
88%
Yes
o Higher among:
+  Ages 50-59: 61%
No
Base: Rely on a financial advisor (n=323)
Q48. Has your financial advisor ever recommended creating an emergency fund as part of your financial Base: Created an emergency fund based on the advice of their financial planner (n=144)

planning fo help plan for unexpected events? Q49. And, did you end up creating an emergency fund based on their advice?
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Unexpected Events — Retirees

» The maijority of refirees said they did not experience any major unexpected events that significantly impacted their ability to save for retirement, either leading up to
(69%) or since retiring (53%). Leading up to retirement, 11% developed a long-term disability or lost money in the stock market (6%), while fewer experience any
other major unexpected event. Since retiring, 20% said they had lost benefits at retirement and had to start paying more for healthcare costs, while 13% lost money
in the stock market, 12% had to pay health care expenses for themselves or someone else, 10% experienced an unexpected reduction in income or needed to
provide support to a family member or friend.

Higher among (leading up to retirement):

LEADING UP TO RETIREMENT —
= INCE RETIRIN Developed a long-term disability __ 1% *  Aged 50-59: 25%
SINC G 7% «  Household income under $40k: 23%
Lost money in the stock market __6% 13% «  Non-investors: 16% vs. investors: 5%
o

N 5%
P 10%

Divorced or separated from my spouse/common law partner =75%
o

4%
I 10%

Bl 4%
P 20%

Had to pay health care expenses for myself or another family Il 4%
member or friend

Unexpected reduction in income

Provided financial support to a family member or friend

Lost benefits at retirement and had to start paying more for
healthcare costs (i.e., prescription drugs, dental costs, efc.)

12%

M 2%
o 2%

Impacted financially due to another ’ryfoe of separation (i.,e., B 1%
family member(s), friends) g 29,

Lost money in a business

B1%
-

Lost money in a fraud or scam
Y 3%

Other Il 3%
I

7%
.l didn’t experience any unexpected events that had a
significant and lasting impact on my ability fo save or my

finances T 537
Base: Retirees (n=878) ances A

Q44. Have you experienced any unexpected events either leading up to retirement or since you retired that had a significant and lasting impact on your ability to save for your retirement or your finances in retirement? [Please

select all that apply]
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Responding to Unexpected Events

= Among retirees who experienced unexpected events, by far the most common response was to cut back on household spending as a result (49%). 18% had to cash
in savings or investments, while 13% moved investments into products that were safer and more predictable, 9% had to sell their primary residence or other property,
9% started putting more money into savings or investments, and 9% moved savings into products that could potentially earn more.

Cut back on household spending I /97

Cashed in savings/investments | GG 187
Moved investments into products that were safer and more predictable ||l G 13%

Sold my primary residence or other property | NN 9%
Started putting more money into savings or investments || N 9%
Moved savings/investments into products that could potentially earn more || 9%

Moved savings/investments into products that could be accessed more easily | 8%

Started a spemol savings/investment account to prepare tor tuture unexpecTed
° ccled I 77,

Took out a Home Equity Line of Credit to have money for unexpected expenses I 7%

Sold personal assets or other valuables (i.e. car, boat, jewellery, artwork) | 7%
Took on another job(s) to increase earnings | 5%

Decided fo retire later | 5%

Had a tamily member, spouse/ common-law parthner who had to re-entfer worK
force Il 2%

Declared bankruptcy Il 2%

Moved savings/investments into cryptocurrencies 0%,
Other 2%

:

Higher among:
» Household income <$40k: 56%
Retired for 10 years or less: 55%

Higher among:

Didn't need to take any actions | NG 227 I—. « High general financial knowledge: 29%

Wasn't able to take any actions | 5%

Base: Refirees who have experienced an unexpected event (n=471)
Q45. What actions, if any, did you take to respond to the unexpected event(s) you experienced?
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Health Care-Related Issues

= 52% of refirees said they have not experienced any health-related events that impacted their ability fo prepare for the future. 34% reported experiencing physical
health limitations, followed by 14% who lost their spouse/partner or family member, 12% who reported loneliness and feelings of social isolation and 11% that

experienced mental-health limitations.

Physical health limitations such as limited mobility from arthritis, diabetes, or
pulmonary disease

Losing my spouse, common law partner or other family member

Loneliness and feelings of social isolation

Mental-health limitations (such as depression, anxiety, or other mental
illness)

Requiring significant support from family or friends due to health limitations

Cognitive decline arising from ilinesses such as Alzheimer’s disease, lewy
body dementia, vascular or other forms of dementia

Having been a victim of crime

Having been a victim of elder abuse

None of the above

Base: Retirees (n=878)

Higher among:

I i —e - oo

s Higher among:
- 12% »  Household income <$40k: 20%

» Household income <$40k: 43%
* Non-investors: 38% vs. investors 29%

o Higher among:
14% *  Aged 80+: 26%

Higher among:
+ Aged 60-69: 57% and 70-79: 55%
52% »  Household income $100k+: 65%

» Investors: 57% vs. non-investors: 48%
« High general financial knowledge: 59%

QS51. Thinking about your health and the health of those in your household, have you experienced any of the following events that may have impacted your ability to prepare for the future? [Please select all that apply]
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Relying on Financial Advisors

Among those who said they rely on financial advisors to help them plan for unexpected events, 69% indicated receiving advice about their investments, followed
closely by financial plonningéw%). 41% said they have been advised on the best strategies to use when withdrawing funds from investments and savings accounts,
39% received tax planning advice, 35% received advice concernin%’rhe ideal timing to start taking government pensions, while 30% received estate planning
advice. Fewer mentioned receiving any other type of advice from their financial advisor.

Results were consistent between retirees and pre-retfirees with two notable exceptions- pre-retirees were more likely to have received advice on financial planning
1(74% vs. 64% for retirees), while retirees were more likely to have received advice determining how much money you can gift to family while having enough savings
or retirement (12% vs. 4% for retirees).

Higher income households and investors were more likely to report receiving most types of advice, while those pre-retirees within 10 years of retirement were more
likely to say they have received advice on financial planning or when to start their government pension(s).

Investment advice —recommending certain 69%
investments that are suitable for you ° Insurance advice - recommending the types and
level of insurance that are appropriate for your - 18%
needs
Financial planning — how much you need to save How to adi : :
A just spending depending on the
and in what type of accounts (TFSA, RRSP, ’r?xotble _ 67% performance of your investmenfs in your portfolio or
account, efc.) how to adjust your budget/spending depending on 17%

investment performance

What strategy to use when withdrawing funds L

) How to protect you and your assets from financial
41%  Higher among fraud and/or financial abuse 14%
pre-retirees (74%)

vs. retirees (64%)

from your investment and savings accounts in your
refirement

Tax planning advice — ways how you can mitigate

How to prepare for health care challenges or - 1%
o
the amount of income tax you pay

39% unexpected costs as you get older

Determining how much money you can gift to family Higher among

members during your lifetime while having enough . 9% ——@ refirees (12%) vs.
35% savings for your own refirement
(o]

When to start taking government pensions such as
Canada Pension Plan/Quebec Pension Plan
(CPP/QPP) and/or the Old Age Security (OAS)
Pension

Estate planning advice — how to structure your I don’t know l 6%
assets in a way that minimizes fees and other taxes
upon your death and how to manage your 30%
mental capacity Other | 1%

finances should you lose or have diminished

65— © lpsos Base: Those who rely on a financial planner (n=483)
Q53. Have you ever received any of the following types of advice from a financial advisor(s) or financial planner(s)?

pre-retirees (4%)



Retirement Timing: Earlier Than Planned

= 44% of Irle’rirlees regorfed that they retired earlier than they had originally planned, while 41% did so when they expected and 12% retired later than they had
originally planned.

= Among those who retired earlier, 33% did so because of health-related concerns (including disability), followed by because they voluntarily quit their job (21%),
wanted to focus on other priorities sooner (20%), realized that they could live on less money than they had originally thought (15%), or lost their job and chose not to
re-enter the workforce (11%).

What were the reason(s) you retired early?

3% Health related concerns or issues including disability [||||[|[|[G_ 33%

| don't know
Voluntarily quit my job ||| 21%

Wanted to focus on other priorities in life sooner (i.e.
family and friends, travel, etc.) _ 20%

Realized | could live on less money than | originally -
15%

thought
44% Lost my job and chose not to re-enter work force || 11%
Around the i
time | had Earlier Lost my job and could not find new work ] 8%
originally
planned o Left work to care for a family member or friend - 6%
Higher among: .
— « Aged 56-60: 57%; 61-65: 54% I have more assets than | expected or received . 4%
Higher among: Non-homeowners: 52% vs. unexF’)ecTe.d assefs (e.g. an inheritance) N
Investors: 45% vs. non- homeowners: 42% My employer’s business became insolvent/went l 3%
investors: 38% « Under $40K household income: 57% bankrupt or otherwise closed °
Homeowners: 43% vs. - Have an employer pension plan: 48% House and/or other properties increased in value more l 3%
non-homeowners: 35% 1 2% vs. those who do not: 41% than | eXpeCTed °
Urban: 43% vs. Rural: 33% Later L Rural 54% vs. Urban: 43% Investments increased in value more than I expected || 2%
Downsized to a less expensive home l 2%
Other 20%
Base: Retirees (n=878) Base: Reftired earlier (n=390)
Q32. Thinking about when you refired, was it earlier or later than you had originally planned? Q33. What were the reason(s) you refired early? [Please select all that apply]
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Retirement Timing: Later Than Planned

= Among the 12% of refirees who retired later than they had originally planned, by far the most common reason was because they sfill enjoyed working and wanted
to confinue doing so (47%). Other less common reasons included that they saw theirincome decline and needed to work longer (11%), that their investments lost
vo[rue_ (1 Qr%()j ((;I)l%e) to concerns about inflation (10%), due to a job interruption and needing to work longer (9%) or that their spouse or partner had retired earlier than
anticipate 6).

What were the reason(s) you retired later?

3%
, | still enjoyed working and wanted to continue working
| don’t know longer than | had planned _ 47%
My income declined and | needed to work longer to
44% save enough for refirement - 1%

Earlier My investments lost value and | needed to work longer
to save enough for retirement - 10%

Concerns about inflation mean | will work longer than |
P 0%

A dih had planned
roun e . . .
. | had a job interruption and needed to work longer to
time | had make up for it - 9%
originally My spouse or common-law partner retired earlier than
planned anticipated - 9%
I bought a new principal residence (primary home)
and needed to work longer to pay for it . 6%
I had provided financial support to a family member I 2%
‘I 27 | bought new property (than wasn't my primary I
o residence) and needed to work longer to pay for it 1%
Later Other 13%
Higher among: Don’'t Know/Not Applicable
e T ricable [ 15%
Base: Refirees (n=878) Base: Refired earlier (n=101)
Q32. Thinking about when you retired, was it earlier or later than you had originally planned? 33a. What were the reason(s) you retired latere [Please select all that apply]

67 — ©lpsos @



Standard of Living for Retirees who Altered their Expected Retirement Date

= Among the 44% of retirees who retired earlier, 40% said their standard of living in retirement is worse than it would have been had they retired when they originally
planned, 39% said it is about the same and 20% said it is better.

= Among the 12% of retirees who retired later, 42% said their standard of living in retirement is about the same as it would have been had they retired when they
originally planned, 41% said it is better and 16% said it is worse.

Retired earlier than planned (44%)...

+3-Much Better ] 5% ¢
2 [ 7=
1 7
0 — About the same
-1
2 1%
-3 - Much worse 10%

Don't know I 2%

BETTER
20%

— 9 -

20%

Higher among:

39%

Base: Retirees who changed the fiming of their retirement (n=491)
Q34. Do you feel your standard of living in retirement is better, worse or about the same as it would have been if you had retired at the fime you had originally planned?
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Aged 76-80: 33%

Higher among:
Aged 50-59: 55%
Household income <$40K: 55%
Non-investors: 46% vs. Investors: 32%

Do not have an employer pension
plan: 46% vs. those who do: 34%

Retired later than planned (12%)...

+3 — Much Better - 12%

0 — About the same

-1 10%

-2 3%
-3 — Much worse 3%

Don’'t know I 1%

BETTER
AN%

Higher among:

Have an employer
pension plan: 56% vs.
those who do not: 28%

—

42%

Higher among:
Do not have an employer

pension plan: 25% vs.
those who do: 4%



Opinions on Events Over the Past Three Years

» Thinking of the events of the past three years, 54% of retirees and 52% of pre-retirees believed their standard of living had remained about the same. 33% of retirees
and 34% of pre-retirees reported that their standard of living had worsened compared to three years ago, while 12% said it improved.

I PRE-RETIREES

+3 — Much Better I 2% 1 Higher among: +3 — Much Better I 2% 1
BETTER e Investment portfolio <$50K: 24% BETTER
2 . 4%, 12% —@ . Male: 14% vs. Ife.mole. 9% . 2 I 3% ]2%
»  Currently receiving Old Age Security or
willreceive OAS in future: both 12% (vs.
1 - 7% 3% for those who aren't eligible) 1 . 7%
0 — About the same 54% 0 — About the same 52%
®
‘] 20% WO RSE _] 17% ?
34% Higher among: WORSE
o
-2 7% *  Non-investors: 37% vs. Investors: 29% -2 8% 33%
R ro- . 4O.£O- Higher among:
Aged 50-59: 46%; 60-69: 38%
—e. : . * Investment portfolio <$50K: 45%
-3 — Much worse % Under $40K household |ncome..43% -3 = Much worse 8% o Mo esiore 197 e e
« Do not have an employer pension vsolnlvgsefcs)r(s)' 53'7 6 (Much worse)
plan: 39% vs. those who do: 29% , : s
Don't know 0% .« Non-homeowners: 40% vs. Don’'t know I 3% . Lowgr hogsehold |ncc.>me:.Under
homeowners: 32% i?ggkftg‘fv&MOK-%OK, 41%; $60K-

» Retiredin the past 10 years: 38%

Base: Retirees (n=878) Base: Pre-refirees (n=533) ) ) .
Q43. Thinking about the impact of events in the past three, is your standard of living better, Q1éa. Thinking about the impact of events in the past three years, is your standard of living
worse or about the same as it was three years ago (before 2020)2 better, worse or about the same as it was three years ago (before 2020)2 @
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Retirement Timing: Retiring

Sooner

= 60% of pre-refirees indicated that they had not changed their retirement plans over the past three years, 24% planned to refire later while only 6% decided to refire

sooner. 10% remained uncertain.

» Among the few who planned to retire sooner, 86% intfended on doing so 5 years sooner than originally planned.

» By far the most common reason given fo retire sooner was to focus on other priorities in life (70%). 29% reported they decided to live on less money than they had
originally thought, followed by 21% who needed to stop working sooner for health reasons. 18% realized they had more assets than they expected and 17%

downsized to a less expensive home.

10%

| don't know

| plan to
retire later

60%

My plans have

Higher among: not changed

Investors: 28% vs.
non-investors: 21%

6%

| plan to retire sooner

Base: Pre-retirees (n=533)
Q16. Within the past three years, have you had to change when you plan to retire?
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How many years sooner?

1 years N 22%
2years M 21%
3vyears Il 9%
4years I 3%
S5years 1IN 31%
6years Il 9%

7 years | 2%

8 years

9 years
10 years
11 years
12years | 3%

Base: Plan fo retire sooner (n=33)

Q17. How many years sooner do you plan fo retire?

Why would you say you plan to retire sooner?

| wanted to focus on other priorities
in life sooner (e.g. family and
friends, travel, etc.)

| decided to live on less money
than | originally thought

| needed to stop working sooner
for health reasons

I have more assets than | expected
or received unexpected assets
(e.g. an inheritance)

| downsized to a less expensive
home

Other

3%

Base: Plan to refire sooner (n=33)

Q18. Why would you say you plan to retire sooner?



Retirement Timing: Retiring Later

= Among the 24% of pre-retirees who planned to retire later, 74% anticipated delaying their retirement by up to 5 years.

= The most common reason to delay retirement was concerns about inflation (57%). Other common reasons included the loss of value of theirinvestments (36%), a
decline in income (32%), or that they still enjoyed working and wanted to contfinue working longer than originally planned (30%), followed by having a job
interruption and needing to work longer to make up for it (22%) or that recent experiences like the pandemic made them realize they needed to work longer (18%).

60%

My plans have

not cha ﬂged ] years 5% Concerns about inflation mean | will work longer than | had 57%
2 years 19% planned ()
My investments lost value and | will need to work longer to
j years 13% / save enough for reﬁregmem 36%
years 7% My income declined and | will need to work longer fo save
) years 30% enough for retirement 32%
| still enjoy working and want to continue working longer
6 years 5% o ¢ than I had glonnged 30%
7 years | 2% o , .
I’ had ajob interruption and will need to work longer fto make
8years I 2% Up for it 22%
I Recent experience(s) including during the pandemic made
1 0% 67 : g years 17087 P s mg reolizg | WO%T to work longer 18%
) edars
| don't know o Y ° | provide(d) one-time or ongoing financial support fo a
| plan to 11 years | 1% family member 1 5%
retire sooner 12 yedars 'I% My spouse or common-law partner retired earlier than
anticipated 5%
15years | 1% . : . e
I bought a new principal residence (primary home) within
edqars o e past three years and will need to work longer to pay fori °
]6y 1% th tth d will dt ki f for it 5%
| bought new property (than isn’t my primary residence
:’grli?enlzjqrer 17 years 1 % within Tk?e past Tﬁregyeér(s and will neég fo wg)/rk longer Tgl 1%
18 years | 1% pay for it
Higher among: 19 years 2% Other (please specify) . 9%
» Self-directed investors: 37% vs. 20 years 2%

advised investors: 23% Don't know/Not Applicable I 2%

Base: Pre-retirees (n=533) )
Q16. Within the past three years, have you had to change when you plan to Base: Plan to retire later (n=129) ) Base: Plan to retire later (n=129)
retire? Q19. How many years later do you plan to retire¢ Q20. Why would you say you plan to refire later? @
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Expected Standard of Living for Pre-Retirees who Have Altered their Expected
Retirement Date

= Among the 6% of pre-retirees who planned to retire sooner, 42% said they expect their standard of living in retirement will be about the same as it would have been
had they retired when they originally planned, 37% said they think it will be worse and 16% said they expect it to be better.

= Among the 24% of pre-retirees who planned to retire later, 51% said they expect their standard of living in retirement will be worse than it would have been if they
had retired when they had originally planned, 36% said they think it will be about the same and 8% said they expect it to be better.

Sooner than planned (6%)... Later than planned (24%)...

+3-Much getter [ 6% 1 +3-Much Better | 2%
BETTER BETTER
2 . 8% 167% 2 I 2%, 8%
1| 2% 1 ] 4%
0 — About the same 42% 0 - About the same 36%
1 247 1 8 25% 1
WORSE WORSE
2 [l 3% 37% 2 17% 51%
-3 — Much worse 9% -3 — Much worse 9%

Don't know [ 6% Don't know [ 4%

Base: Pre-retirees that changed their time of retirement (n=162)
Q20a. Do you feel your standard of living in retirement will be better, worse or about the same as it would have been if you were to retire when you had originally planned?
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Financial and Health Concerns

I RETIREES | PRE-RETIREES

» The most common financial concern for both retirees and
pre-retirees was sustained high inflation rates (62% pre-
retirees, 56% reftirees). The other most pressing concerns
were running out of money during retirement (57% pre-
retirees, 37% reftirees), increased housing and rental costs
(53% pre-retirees, 39% retirees) and unexpected health-
care costs (49% pre-retirees, 43% retirees).

In terms of potential health-related events that could
impact their household in the future, retirees and pre-
retirees were most concerned about having to cope with
physical health limitations (40% pre-refirees, 49% retirees),
the potential loss of their spouse/partner or other family
member (36% pre-retirees, 37% retirees) or coping with
co%:;ni’rive decline arising from ilinesses (33% pre-retirees,
35% reftirees). 32% of pre-retirees were also concerned
with experiencing feelings of loneliness or social isolation
(vs. 27% for retirees).
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TOP FINANCIAL CONCERNS

Sustained high inflation rates

00O ]
I 567

Running out of money during retirement I 57 7,
I 377

Increased housing and/or rental costs I 53%
° I 39%

Unexpected health care costs that are not | NG 4197,
covered by insurance I 437

TOP HEALTH-RELATED CONCERNS

Coping with physical health limitations such as _ 40%
limited mobility from arthritis, diabetes, or ©

pulmonary disease I 457

Coping with loss of your spouse, common law _ 36%
partner or other family member _ 37%

Coping with cognitive decline arising from illnesses _ 33%
such as Alzheimer’s disease, lewy body dementia, ©

other forms of dementia _ 35%
Experiencing loneliness and feelings of social _ 32%
sl I 77

62%



Financial and Non-Financial Concerns - Pre-Retirees

= 62% of pre-retirees expressed concern with the impact of sustained high inflation rates of their financial stability, followed closely by running out of money during
their retirement (57%). 53% expressed concern with increased housing or rental costs and 49% were worried of unexpected health care costs that would not be
covered by insurance, followed by that the performance of their investments wouldn’t be strong enough for their retirement needs (42%) or the unexpected costs of

a long-term disability (42%).

» Concern with most potential events was higher among younger pre-retirees, women, households with lower annual income, non-investors and those with

investment under $250k.

NOT APPLICABLE [l | DON'T KNOW

Sustained high inflation rates

Running out of money during
retirement

Increased housing and/or rental
costs

Unexpected health care costs that
are not covered by insurance

Investment performance isn't strong
enough to meet refirement income
needs

Unexpected costs due to a long-
term disability

Base: Pre-retirees (n=622)

Q23. Thinking about things that could happen in the future that would impact your financial stability, how concerned are you with each of the following impacting you and your household?2
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B 7 - EXTREMELY
CONCERNED

1 — NOT AT ALL 2 M | N ¢
CONCERNED

=

K4 5%

5%
14%

6% A

LESS

CONCERNED

(B3B)

17%

23%

26%

24%

24%

28%

CONCERNED

(T3B)

62%

57%

53%

49%

42%

42%




Financial and Non-Financial Concerns — Pre-Retirees (cont.)

» Pre-retirees were less likely to be worried about the remaining types of potential concerns and were more likely to think they are not applicable to them. 35%
expressed concern with being forced to retire early due to poor health or a lasting downturn in the stock market, followed by having to financially support a family

member (28%), being unable t
or climate change (27%).

NOT APPLICABLE [l 1 DON'T KNOW

Forced to retire early due to poor
health

Lasting downturn in the stock market

Having to financially support a
family member

Being unable fo repay the debt |
owe

Reduced value of your home or
other properties

Major damage to your home or
property due to natural disaster,
including climate-related events

Base: Pre-retirees (n=622)

Q23. Thinking about things that could happen in the future that would impact your financial stability, how concerned are you with each of the following impacting you and your household?2
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o repay their debfts 72

1 = NOT AT ALL 2 | K B ¢/ B> B ¢ B 7 - EXTREMELY
CONCERNED CONCERNED

LESS

CONCERNED

(B3B)

36%

27%

38%

41%

39%

43%

8%), a reduction in value of their homes or properties (27%) or sustaining major damage due to nafural disasters

CONCERNED

(T3B)

35%

35%

28%

28%

27%

27%




Financial and Non-Financial Concerns — Pre-Retirees (cont.)

= 23% indicated that they were concerned with requiring financial support from family members, followed by having to take on higher risk investments to meet their
re’rerem?n’r mcor(n]e];\)eeds (21%), losing money in a fraud or scam (19%), being forced to retire early by their employer (17%) or divorce or separation from their
partner/spouse 6).

LESS
NOT APPLICABLE [l | DON'T KNOW 1 = NOT AT ALL 2 [ ! | s H ¢ B 7 - EXTREMELY CONCERNED | CONCERNED
CONCERNED CONCERNED (B3B) (T3B)

_ Having to take on higher risk
investments to meeft retirement 20% 7% 12% 15% 11% 5% | 5% 37% 21%
income needs
Forced to retire early by your 7%
employer 19% o 9% 9% | 8% |4%|5% 47% 17%
Di tion f
o LR i 29% HeEER o | -

Base: Pre-retirees (n=622)
Q23. Thinking about things that could happen in the future that would impact your financial stability, how concerned are you with each of the following impacting you and your household?2
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Health-Related Concerns — Pre-Retirees

» Thinking about potential health-related events that could impact their household in the future, concern was highest at 40% for having to cope with physical health
limitations, followed closely by the loss of their spouses/partners or other family members (36%). 33% expressed concerned with coping with cognitive decline arising
from illnesses, experiencing loneliness and feelings of social isolation (32%) or worsening mental health (31%), followed by requiring significant support from family or
friends (28%), being the victim of a crime (22%), or being the victim of elder financial abuse (16%).

= Concern with most health-related events was higher among women, households with lower annual income and those with investment portfolios < $250k.

LESS
NOT APPLICABLE [l | DON'T KNOW 1 - NOT AT ALL 2 | I Hm ¢ W B¢ B 7 - EXTREMELY CONCERNED | CONCERNED
CONCERNED CONCERNED (B3B) (T3B)

SRR R
R MU Rl A 5. 30% 36%
Experiencing loneliness and feelings of ez 43% 32%
Worsering merteleetrenesierivacr: [ 447 n%
e e e Redmnsratons (7% | IR 447 287
Being the victim of crime | 597 51% 22%

Being the victim of elder financial abuse | 8%  [rA 61% 16%

Base: Pre-retirees (n=622)
Q29. And, how concerned are you with each of the following impacting you or your household in the future?
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Retirees’ Financial and Non-Financial Concerns

= 56% of retirees expressed concern with the impact of sustained high inflation rates of their financial stability. 43% said they were concerned about unexpected
health care costs or increased housing/rental costs (39%), followed by running out of money during retirement (37%) or unexpected costs due to a long-term
disability (34%). 31% expressed concern about a lasting downturn in the stock market, while closer to one quarter were worried about the strength of their investment
performance (27%) or major damage to their homes or properties due to a natural disaster (25%).

» Concern with most potential events was higher among younger retirees, women, households with lower annual income, non-investors, and those with smaller
investment portfolios (under $100k).

LESS
NOT APPLICABLE [l | DON'T KNOW 1 — NOT AT ALL 2 | K H ¢ H s H ¢ B 7 - EXTREMELY CONCERNED | CONCERNED
CONCERNED CONCERNED (B3B) (T3B)

Sustained high inflation rates 275 25% 56%
Unexpectod heal carecoss ot 2% | e
Lasting downturn in the stock market 21% § 32% 3%
e o w | 2w
Mai t h

Base: Retirees (n=878)
QS50. Thinking about things that could happen in the future which would impact your financial stability, how concerned are you with each of the following impacting you and your household?2
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Retirees’ Financial and Non-Financial Concerns (cont.)

= Retirees were less likely to be worried about the remaining types of potential concerns and were more likely to think they are not applicable to them. 21% indicated
they were concerned with losing money in a fraud or scam, while 19% were worried about a reduction value of their homes or properties, followed by having to
financially support a family member (16%), having to require financial help from close ones (16%), or being unable to repay the debt they owe (14%).

NOT APPLICABLE [l | DON'T KNOW

Losing money in a fraud or scam

Reduced value of your home or
other properties

Having to financially support a
family member

Requiring financial support from
family members

Being unable to repay the debft |
owe

Having to take on higher risk
investments to meet retirement
income needs

Divorce or separation from my
spouse/common-law partner

Base: Retirees (n=878)

QS50. Thinking about things that could happen in the future which would impact your financial stability, how concerned are you with each of the following impacting you and your household?2
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Health-Related Concerns — Retirees

= Thinking about potential health-related events that could impact their household in the future, concern was highest for having to cope with physical health
limitations at 49%. 37% expressed concern with coping with the loss of a spouse/partner, followed by having to cope with cognitive decline arising from illnesses
(35%). 27% said they were worried about requiring significant support from family or friends due to health limitations, while the same proportion reported feeling
loneliness and feelings of social isolation. 23% were concerned about worsening mental health, followed by being the victim of a crime (20%), or being the victim of

elder financial abuse (13%).

NOT APPLICABLE [l | DON'T KNOW

Coping with physical health limitations

such as limited mobility from arthritis, 34

diabetes, or pulmonary disease

Coping with loss of your spouse,
common law partner or other family
member

Coping with cognitive decline arising
from illnesses such as Alzheimer’s
disease, lewy body dementia, vascular
or other forms of dementia

Requiring significant support from family
or friends due to health limitations

Experiencing loneliness and feelings of
social isolation

Worsening mental health due to
depression, anxiety, or other mental
ilnesses

Being the victim of crime

Being the victim of elder financial abuse

Base: Retirees (n=878)

Q52. And, how concerned are you with each of the following impacting you or your household in the future?
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Planning for
Cognitive and
Physical Decline
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Power of Attorney for Property

= Half (50%) of Canadians 50 years of age or older indicated that they have not put in place a power of attorney, while slightly fewer (46%) have and 5% don't know.
Retirees (54%) were more likely to report having put in place a power of attorney than pre-retirees (34%).

= Among those who don’t have a power of attorney, the most common reason given was that they had never considered it (32%), followed by that they were still
thinking about who they wanted to appoint (26%) or didn't think they needed one (23%). Other less common reasons include that it costs too much (13%), that they
did not have anyone they could appoint in that role (8%) or that that there was no one in their lives that wanted the responsibility (6%). Retirees were more likely to
say it is because they were still thinking about who to appoint than pre-retirees, while pre-retirees were more likely to cite that they do not have anyone they can

appoint or do not understand the purpose of power of attorney.

Higher among retirees <

B &S

High general financial knowledge: 52%

Il I DON'TKNOW
Aged 80+: 75%

I have never considered it

| am still thinking about who to appoint

| do not think | need one

It costs too much

| do not have anyone | can appoint in that role

There is no one in my life that wants the responsibility

| do not frust anyone enough to be my power of attorney
| do not understand the purpose of a power of attorney

| do not want to appoint one due to privacy concerns

Too complicated to involve a power of attorney in my financial
affairs

Too awkward to involve a power of attorney in my financial affairs
Other

Base: All respondents (n=1500)

Q54. Do you have a power of attorney for property (also known as a representation agreement) that gives someone else in certain defined situations the ability fo take action and make decisions

about your property on your behalfe

83 - ©lpsos Base: Don't have a power of attorney for property: (n=818)

Q55. Why have you not put into place a power of attorney for property2 [Please select all that apply]

(54%) vs. pre-retirees (34%) '
NO * Investors: 59% vs. non-investors: 37% z

Higher among pre-retirees
(60%) vs. retirees (42%)

32%
Higher among retirees
267 (29%) vs. pre-retirees (23%)
23%
13%
8% | Higher among pre-retirees
° | (10%) vs. retirees (6%)
6%
5%
Higher among pre-retirees
5% (6%) vs. refirees (3%)
3%
2%
2%
9%



Familiarity and Understanding of Role of a Trusted Contact Persons

= Familiarity with the term ‘frusted confact person’ was low among Canadians 50 years of age or older and few were able to correctly identify the purpose of this role.
41% said they were familiar with the term, while the same proportion (42%) were not, including one-quarter who were not at all familiar (25%). Retirees (45%) were
more likely to say they were familiar with the term compared to pre-retirees (35%).

= When asked the purpose of a ‘trusted contact person’, only 10% selected the correct response and results were consistent between retirees and pre-retirees. 41%
thought the purpose is to be a substitute decision maker on their account, while nearly 36% said they don't know. Retirees were more likely to think the purpose is to
be a substitute decision maker on their account (44% vs. 36% among pre-retirees), while pre-retirees were more likely to say they don't know (40% vs. 33% among

retirees).
®
— VERY FAMILIAR
. R
[ Higher among
retirees (45%) vs.
N pre-retirees (35%)
*  Men: 44% vs. women: 38%
| + Residents of Quebec: 59%
* Investors: 45% vs.
B3 non-investors: 38%
®
2 NOT FAMILIAR
42%

1 —NOT AT ALL FAMILIAR

’ Higher among
B | DON'TKNOW [ pre-retirees (48%)
vs. retirees (37%)

Base: All respondents (n=1500)

To be a substitute decision-maker on your account Higher among
should you be unavailable to provide instructions due - 419, refirees (44%) vs.

to ill health, incapacity or unavailability (e.g.
I I pacity or unavailability (e.g pre-retirees (36%)

fravelling).

To be someone who has authority to provide
instructions on my account should my attorney under
a power of attorney or representative under a
representation agreement be unavailable.

13%

To be aresource for your financial advisor’s firm in
sifuations where they think you may be subject to
financial exploitation or have diminished mental
capacity affecting your ability to make financial
decisions.

Higher among
I do not know 36% pre-retirees (40%)
vs. retirees (33%)

Correct response

Retirees: 9%
10%
07 Pre-retirees: 11%

Q56. How familiar are you with the term *frusted contact person’?2 Using a scale from 1 to 7, where 1 means ‘Not at all familiar’ and 7 means ‘Very familiar’.

QS57. To the best of your knowledge, what is the purpose of a frusted contact person?
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Appointing a Trusted Contact Person

» 68% of Canadians 50 years of age or older said they have not appointed a ‘trusted contact person’ for their investment accounts, while 24% have and one in ten
(8%) don’t know. Retirees (29%) were more likely to report having appointed someone to this role than pre-retirees (17%).

= Among those who haven't appointed a ‘trusted contact person’, the most common reasons given included that they had not been asked to appoint one or didn’t
know they could do so (28%), they were still thinking about who to appoint (25%) or they do not understand the purpose of a ‘trusted contact person’ (22%). Other

less common reasons included that they didn’t have anyone they could appoint in that role (9%), they do not trust anyone enough to do so (5%) or that it was too
complicated to involve someone in their affairs (5%). Pre-retirees were more likely to cite that they do not have anyone they can appoint, or do not trust anyone

enough to do so compared to retirees.

Higher among pre-retirees
(74%) vs. retirees (65%)

Higher among retirees >
YES "
[ (29%) vs. pre-retirees (17%) ‘

I NO

Aged 80+: 37%
Residents of Quebec: 34%

| have not been asked to appoint one or did not know |
could appoint one T 28%
| am still thinking about who to appoint [ 25%
| do not understand the purpose of a frusted contact _
person 22%

| do not have anyone | can appoint in that role [ 9% ——@ Higheromong pre-refirees (127%)

vs. retirees (6%)
| do not have anyone | frust enough to be my trusted
contact person 5%

Too complicated to involve a frusted contact person in
my financial affairs - 5%

——@ Higher among pre-retirees (87%)
vs. retirees (3%)

| do not want to appoint one due to privacy concemns 18 4%

Too awkward to involve a frusted contact person in my
financial affairs - 4%

Otner NN 16%

Base: All respondents (n=1500)
85— ©lpsos Q58. Have you appointed a frusted contact person for your investment account(s)2
Base: Have not appointed a frusted contact person: Retirees (n=1147)

Q59. Why have you not appointed a trusted contact person for your investment account(s)?



Gifting Money to Adult Children

52% of Canadians 50 years of age or older indicated they have never supported an adult child by gifting a significant sum of money. Retirees (52%) were more likely

to have done so than pre-retirees (42%).
12% said they purchased a car or another vehicle, 11% paid rent or other ongoing living expenses, 10% gifted money for a wedding or significant celebration and

9% paid for part or all of the purchase of a new property.
Canadians under 70, those with lower household income and non-investors were more likely to say they have never supported an adult child by gifting them a

significant sum of money.

Purchase of a car or other vehicle - 12% ——@ Higher among retirees (14%) vs. pre-retirees (8%)
Rent or other ongoing living expenses | 11%
Wedding or significant celebration - 10% —@ Higher among retirees (14%) vs. pre-retirees (5%)
Part or all of the purchase of a new property |l 9% ——@ Higher among refirees (12%) vs. pre-refirees (5%)

Reduce the balance on their credit card - 6% —@ Higher among refirees (8%) vs. pre-retirees (3%)

Reduce their debt such as a personal line of credit or personal
P P loan - 6% ——@ Higher among refirees (7%) vs. pre-retirees (4%)

Travel |l 6%
Reduce their student loans [l 6%

Rehabilitation due to an addiction or other chronic condition. | 1%
Other I 8%
I have never gifted money to an adult child || lEEEEEEGEGGEGEEEEEEEEEE — @ Higheramong pre-refirees (58%)
° Y 527 vs. refirees (48%)

| don't know [ 3%

Refuse to answer 4%

Base: All respondents (n=1500)
Q60. Have you ever supported an adult child by gifting them a significant sum of money for any of the following reasons?2
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Amount Gifted to Adult Children

= Among those who have supported an adult children by gifting them a significant sum of money, 39% gifted under $10K, 30% between $10K and $50K, 16% between
%SQrK and ’?hQSC’r)K' while 4% gifted over $250K. Retirees were more likely to have gifted over $250K compared to pre-retirees, otherwise results were very consistent
etween the two groups.

» |n order to finance their gift, 63% used cash savings, while 11% cashed out investments, 10% sourced the money another way, and 10% pulled money from their TFSA.

under $5000 | 25 UNDER $10K How did you source the money you gifted?
35000 - 3995 | N 147 7% Casnsavings | <37
Cashed out i tments i -
$10,000-524559 | 15% T 510K — UNDER S50K e gistered account Il 11%

$25,000 - $49.999 || N 14> 30% Another way [l 10%

TFSA A
$60,000-$99.99 | 9% T s50k - UNDER $250K o

ity i f it
$100,000 - $249,999 - 79 16% Home equity line of credi . 6%

RRSP/RRIF [ 4%
$250,000- 499,999 [l 3% ] OVER $250K B 4%

4% Higher among refirees (5%) Downsized to a less expensive home I 3%
vs. pre-retirees (2%)

More than $500,000 I 1%

Don't know || 7%

Refused 5%

None of the above . 5%
| don't know ] 3%

Refused | 3%

Base: Those who supported an adult child by gifting them a significant sum of money (n=606)
Qé61. Approximately, how much money have you gifted in fotal, considering the combined value of all children to whom you have gifted money?2
Q62. And, how did you source the money you gifted?
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Methods

/ Online survey among 1500 Canadians 50 years of age or older, which includes 878 Canadians
/ currently retired, and 622 Canadians not yet retired.

ooo Fieldwork was conducted from March 1 to April 18, 2023.

Weighted by gender, age, region and language to reflect the composition of the Canadian
general population 50 years of age or older. Where totals do not add to 100%, it is due either to
rounding or the respondent was permitted to provide more than one response.

¢ QOverall results are accurate to within + 2.9 percentage points of what the results would have been had
@ every Canadian 50 years of age or older been polled*. Credibility intervals will be wider among
subgroups of the sample. Findings related to subgroups were based on statistically significant differences.

For the purposes of this survey:

« Investors were defined as those who currently own at least one investment product including
securities, insurance or banking products either inside or outside of an RRSP, RESP, RRIF, or TFSA
and/or crypto investment funds.

* Non-investors were defined as those who do not currently own any investment products or only
have investments through an employer’s pension plan or Guaranteed Investment Certificates

(GICs) or Term deposits. @
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* For more information on Ipsos’s use of credibility intervals, please consult this document.



https://www.ipsos.com/sites/default/files/2017-03/IpsosPA_CredibilityIntervals.pdf

Demographics - Pre-Retirees

A7% 50-55 447 Yes 79% white || 2
Male 56-60 N 317

1- No, | arrived in Chinese N 6%
53% 61-65 N 207 Canada <5years | 0% I

. Female 6670 I 4% ago South Asian | 4%
0% 71-75 | 2% No, | arrived in
o o
Canada 5-10 | 1% Black | 2%
Another gender 76-80 | 1% years ago % I

0% 81+ 0% No, | arrived in Arab | 1%
g

Prefer not to answer Canada >10 years
AVERAGE AGE: 57 ago Southeast Asian | 1%
|CURRENTHOUSEHOLD COMPOSITION  OWNORRENT oo | 1
) Japanese | 1%

Spouse/Partner | 0% Own, with mortgage - 40%
Adult children Il 22% Own, without any mortgage [l 32% Latin American ‘ 1%
Children under 18 |} 13% Rent - 26% West Asian ‘ 0%
Other family members | 2% In aretirement home | 0% orean | 0%

Other non-relatives I 2% Someone e|se prov]des | 29

Your parents or your spouse parents | 4% housing for me ° Ofher (specify) I 4%

Live alone [l 26% Don't know | 0%

Prefer not to answer | 2%

Base: All respondents (n=1500)
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Prefer not fo answer | 1%
Prefer not tosay | 1%



Demographics - Retirees

GENDER BORN IN CANADA ETHNIC BACKGROUND

49% 50-55 W 3% Yes - 85% white |G 52~
O O Male 56-60 I 10%
) No, | arrived in Chinese | 2%
52% ¢1-65 I 16% Canada <5 years ‘ 0% l
- Female 6670 [ 227 ago South Asian ‘ 1%
0% 71-75 I 9% No, | arrived in
Canada 5-10 ‘ 0% Black | 1%
Another gender 7650 N 13% years ago ‘
0% g+ I 7% No, | arrived in Arab ’ 0%
Prefer not to answer Canada >10 years I 14%
AVERAGE AGE: 71 ago Southeast Asian ‘ 0%

Filipino ] 0%
CURRENT HOUSEHOLD COMPOSITION OWN OR RENT

Japanese ’ 0%

Spouse/Partner | 27 Own, with mortgage [} 17%
Adult chidren [l 10% own, without any mortgage [ ¢o% Latin American | 0%
Children under 18 | 2% Rent - 21% West Asian  0.0%
Other family members | 4% In a retirement home | 1% Korean  0.0%
Other non-relatives | 2% Someone else provides | 1% '
Your parents or your spouse parents | 1% housing for me ° Ofher (specify) I 3%

Don't k
Live alone I 29% on'tknow | 1%

Prefer not to answer | 2%

Prefer not fo answer | 1%
Prefer not to say | 1%

Base: All respondents (n=1500)
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Recency of Retirement - Retirees

= 56% of retirees reported they retired less than 10 years ago (34% 1-5 years; 22% 6-10 years), while 17% retired 11 to 15 years ago, 12% did so 16 to 20 years ago and
16% retired 21 years ago or later.

» 71% of those 50-59 years old said they retired 1 to 5 years ago, 83% of those 60-69 years old 1 to 10 years ago, 55% of those 70-79 years old 6 to 15 years ago and 62%
of those 80 years of age or older 16 to 30 years ago.

Age of Retiree

50-59 | 60-69
1-5 years ago _ 34% 1% 57% 15% 6%

10 years or less:

How long ago did you retire?

6-10 years ago - 22% 56% 11% 26% 28% 10%
11-15 years ago - 17% ’T_”gheromong; 6% 12% 27% 16%
*« Women: 60% vs. Men: 51%

* Do not have an employer pension plan:

16-20 years ago - 12% 62% vs. those who do: 49% 3% 3% 17% 25%
*  Homeowners with a mortgage: 64% vs.

those who don’t have a mortgage: 54%

21-25 years ago . 9% - Those living with their spouse/ partner 4% 1% 10% 22%

and children or other individuals: 72%

26-30 years ago l 4% 1% 1% 2% 15%

>30 years ago I 3% 4% 2% 1% 7%

Base: Refirees (n=878)
S2. How long ago did you retire?

92 - ©lpsos @



Age at Retirement - Retirees

» On average, retirees reported they entered retirement at 60 years old (59.7).

» 55% reported they retired at 60 years of age or older (29% 60-64; 18% 65-69 years; 5% 70-74; 3% 75+), while 26% retired between the ages of 55-59 years old, 13% 50-54
and 7% 49 years of age or younger.

Under 50 years old . 7%
50-54 years old [} 13%

55-59 years old | 267
60-64 years old [ 297
65-69 years old [} 18%

70-74 yearsold || 5%

—® Average age: 59.7 years old

75-79 years old I 2%

80+ yearsold | 1%

Base: Refirees (n=878) *to calculate the age at refirement, the midpoint value for the response provided at S2 was subtracted from the respondent’s age.
resp_age. What is your date of birth?
S2. How long ago did you retire2
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Anticipated Timing of Retirement - Pre-Retirees

= 64% of pre-retirees said they plan to retire in the next 10 years or less (38% 1-5 years; 25% 6-10 years), while 15% plan to retire in 11 to 15 years and 6% in 16 to 20 years.
13% said they did not plan fo retire.

= The anticipated timeframe for beginning retirement among pre-retirees decreases with age. 55% of those 50-55 years old said they plan to retire in 6 to 15 years
(55%), those 56-60in 1 to 10 years (75%) and those 61 or olderin 1 to 5 years (74%).

Age of Pre-Retiree

When do you plan to retire? 50-55 56-60

1-5 years from now _ 38% 17% 39% 74% 74%
10 years or less:
6-10 years from now - 25% 64% 25% 36% 15% 1%
11-15 years from now - 15% - 28% 8% 1% 0%
Higher among:
« Investors: 75% vs. non-investors: 57% 12% 3% 1% 3%

16-20 years from now . 6%

Rely on financial advisor fo plan for unexpected events:
82% vs. those who do not: 58%
Have an employer pension plan: 77% vs. do not: 55% 2% 1%
Homeowners: 71% vs. non-homeowners: 46% ° °
High general financial knowledge: 70%
Those living with their spouse/ partner only: 74%

2% 1%

21-25 years from now I 1%

26-30 years from now | 1%

Lower among:
* Household income under $40K: 47% vs. $40K-$60K: 61%;
>30 years ago | 1% $60K-$100K: 67%; 100K+: 72% 1% - - -

Do not plan to retire - 13% 13% 13% 10% 13%

Base: Pre-retirees (n=622)

$3. When do you plan fo retire?
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Gender and Homeownership

» There were no statistically significant differences in homeownership (either with or without a mortgage) compared to those who reported renting by gender.

Own, with mortgage 27% 25%

Own, without any mortgage 49% 48%
Rent 22% 23%

In a retirement home 0% 1%

Someone else provides housing 1% 1%

Base: All respondents (n=1500)

Q.Gender: Are you...2
Q69. Do you own or rent your own home?
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Anticipated Age of Retirement - Pre-Retirees

» On average, pre-retirees reported they plan to enter retirement at 65 years old (65.3).

» 54% reported they plan to retire at 65 years of age or older (37% 65-69; 11% 70-74 years; 6% 75+), while 32% plan to retire between the ages of 60-64, 13% between
55-59 and 1% between 50-54 years of age.

50-54 years old | 1%

55-59 years old - 13%

60-64 years old - 32%
65-69 years old _ 37%

70-74 years old . 1%

—® Average age: 65.3

75-79 years old I 4%

80+ years old I 2%

Base: Pre-retirees, excluding those who do not plan to retire (n=543) *to calculate the anticipated age of retirement, the midpoint value for the response provided at S3 was added to the respondents age.
resp_age. What is your date of birthe
$3. When do you plan fo retire?
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